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CASH FLOW GROWTH 
 

Fourth quarter summary 
• Net sales like for like regarding exchange rates, acquisitions and disposals, declined 2.3 percent. Net sales in 

reported currency rose 2.8 percent to SEK 22,838 million (22,209). Service revenues like for like regarding ex-
change rates, acquisitions and disposals declined 1.7 percent. 

• Adjusted EBITDA excluding the positive impact from IFRS 16, like for like regarding exchange rates, acquisitions 
and disposals, grew by 4 percent. Like for like regarding exchange rates, acquisitions and disposals, adjusted 
EBITDA rose 14.7 percent. Adjusted EBITDA rose 18.5 percent in reported currency to SEK 7,914 million (6,680). 
The adjusted EBITDA margin rose to 34.7 percent (30.1). 

• Adjusted operating income fell 0.4 percent to SEK 2,980 million (2,993).  

• Total net income amounted to SEK 1,370 million (-1,572). Total net income attributable to owners of the parent 
amounted to SEK 1,312 million (-1,087). 

• Free cash flow from continuing and discontinued operations rose to SEK 1,681 million (1,442). Operational free 
cash flow from continuing operations fell to SEK 977 million (1,417) as higher EBITDA and lower CAPEX were 
offset by negative working capital. Cash flow from operating activities, from continuing and discontinued opera-
tions, decreased to SEK 5,566 million (6,122) mainly impacted by working capital. 

• For 2019, the Board of Directors proposes to the Annual General Meeting (AGM) an ordinary dividend of SEK 
2.45 per share (2.36). 

• Outlook 2020: Operational free cash flow is expected to be between SEK 10.5 and 11.5 billion from the 2019 
level (SEK 12.6 billion). Adjusted EBITDA based on group structure at year-end 2019 and at stable currencies,  
is expected to grow 2-5 percent compared to 2019. 

Full year summary 
• Net sales like for like regarding exchange rates, acquisitions and disposals, fell 3.5 percent. Net sales rose 2.9 

percent in reported currency to SEK 85,965 million (83,559). 

• Adjusted operating income declined 4.9 percent to SEK 13,452 million (14,146).  

• Total net income increased 132.4 percent to SEK 7,261 million (3,124). Total net income attributable to the own-
ers of the parent increased to SEK 7,093 million (3,213). 

Highlights (2019 affected by IFRS 16 Leases, see Note 1) 
SEK in millions, except key ratios,  
per share data and changes   Oct-Dec 

2019 
Oct-Dec 

20184 
Chg 

% 
Jan-Dec 

2019 
Jan-Dec 

20184 
Chg 

% 
Net sales   22,838 22,209 2.8 85,965 83,559 2.9 
Change (%) like for like1   -2.3     -3.5     

of which service revenues (external)   19,007 18,231 4.3 73,455 69,553 5.6 
change (%) like for like1   -1.7     -1.8     

Adjusted² EBITDA1   7,914 6,680 18.5 31,017 26,540 16.9 
Change (%) like for like1   14.7     9.5     

Margin (%)   34.7 30.1   36.1 31.8   
Adjusted² operating income1    2,980 2,993 -0.4 13,452 14,146 -4.9 
Operating income    2,600 2,386 9.0 12,293 13,238 -7.1 
Income after financial items   1,781 1,712 4.1 9,354 11,019 -15.1 
Net income from continuing operations   1,366 1,841 -25.8 7,601 9,523 -20.2 
Net income from discontinued operations3   4 -3,413  -341 -6,399  
Total net income   1,370 -1,572  7,261 3,124 132.4 

of which attributable to owners of the parent   1,312 -1,087  7,093 3,213 120.8 
EPS total (SEK)   0.32 -0.26  1.70 0.75 127.9 
EPS from continuing operations (SEK)   0.32 0.42 -23.9 1.77 2.17 -18.4 
Free cash flow1   1,681 1,442 16.6 12,369 11,902 3.9 

of which operational free cash flow1   977 1,417 -31.0 12,571 10,816 16.2 
CAPEX excluding fees for licenses, spectrum and 
right-of-use assets in continuing operations1   

4,006 4,510 -11.2 14,113 14,984 -5.8 

1) See Note 17 and/or page 51. 2) Adjustment items, see Note 3. 3) Discontinued operations, see Note 4. 4) Restated for comparability see Note 1. 
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COMMENTS BY CHRISTIAN LUIGA,  
ACTING PRESIDENT & CEO

“We have delivered on the financial targets we had set 
up for ourselves in 2019 as we have taken important 
steps in executing on our strategy. Operational free cash 
flow reached SEK 12.6 billion, up 16 percent from 2018, 
and within the SEK 12-12.5 billion target range if we ex-
clude a positive pension refund of SEK 0.4 billion in the 
fourth quarter. Adjusted EBITDA grew by 17 percent in 
reported currency in the fourth quarter and followed the 
outlined pattern with a gradual improvement throughout 
the year. Excluding the IFRS16 impact the like-for-like 
growth was 4 percent. This was mainly driven by in-
creased efficiency in cost of goods sold and further re-
ductions in operational expenses where Sweden stand 
out by reaching a 6 percent reduction for the fourth quar-
ter and the target of 3 percent for the full year. We are 
pleased and take pride in that, meanwhile we continue 
our efforts for a stronger service revenue development. 
Based on the operational free cash flow the board pro-
poses a dividend of SEK 2.45 per share for 2019, equal 
to a 3.8 percent increase versus 2018. 
 
In the fourth quarter we closed our acquisition of Bonnier 
Broadcasting with TV4, C More and MTV and estab-
lished our new unit, TV and Media. Our ability to handle 
the new dynamics in the TV market was immediately 
tested by the competition and we proved that we were 
able to rise to the challenge. I want to take the oppor-
tunity to make it very clear that we will not limit TV4 or 
MTV to any Swedish or Finnish households and we will 
secure that we follow the commitments we have given to 
the European Commission. 
 
One important focus area for me has been our commer-
cial agenda, we are not fully at our potential, but we are 
gradually improving. As a market leader we have taken a 
big responsibility to continue price calibration to address 
our service revenue challenge. Recently this has pre-
dominately been seen in the Swedish consumer mobile 
and broadband service revenues both of which turned to 
growth in the fourth quarter. Another example is Estonia, 
that for the year has grown service revenues in all key 
areas through strong bundled offerings under the Telia1 
umbrella which created a strong upsell execution.  
 
Convergence will continue to be a key part in our com-
mercial activities going forward. It is all about increasing 
our customers experience, customer loyalty and reduc-
ing churn, both in B2C and B2B. We have improved and 
see several examples of great results in this area, like 
our mobile family offer in Sweden that has been proven 
to be rewarding to both our customers and us. An in-
creased focus on data analytics is and will be an im-
portant support to create even stronger and more rele-
vant converged offers to our existing customers. I have 

ensured that this competence is part of all our manage-
ment teams in all countries. We have continued to invest 
in new support systems and the migration of customers 
to these systems has led to a temporary dip in customer 
support. We have mitigated the risk from the migration 
that will be finalized in 2020 with all customers moved to 
the new platform. 
 
In the enterprise segment we clearly benefit from com-
bining our core products with new types of services 
within ICT and IoT. Revenues from our IoT business 
have grown by some 20 percent in 2019 to around SEK 
1 billion. The demand for products and services are not 
only helping our customers to become more digitalized 
but also more sustainable. One recent deal is with 
Rikshem in Sweden where we are turning 30,000 homes 
smarter. ICT and digitalization are also key elements in 
how we, our suppliers and our customers can contribute 
to a better environment and are aligned with the Daring 
Goals that we communicated in March 2019. We have 
further concretized our road to zero waste and zero CO2 
emissions as we aim to be climate neutral within our own 
operations by 2022. In line with those targets we will 
keep on developing our offerings and for instance in-
crease the reuse of network equipment and handsets. 
More on this work will be found in our upcoming Annual 
and Sustainability Report. 
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We have continued to invest in our infrastructure in the 
region, very much driven by customer demands and our 
acquisition of Get in Norway. We have been acknowl-
edged in several independent studies which creates an 
important platform for enhancing customer experience 
and supports our commercial agenda. It was also the 
year when we went live with 5G, with full scale commer-
cial offerings launched in Finland, investment decisions 
in Norway and several successful pilots across our foot-
print. With the integration of Get in Norway we have also 
made our first converged offerings. Moving into 2020, we 
are clearly aware of the challenges that the telecom in-
dustry is facing. The legacy decline will continue as well 
as a tough competition in core and new services. We are 
ready to face these challenges. Meanwhile we continue 
to improve our customer relevance we will go through 
technology shifts that will secure best network and bring 
down cost. Our new operating model that supports scale 
synergies across our footprint will continue to bring sav-
ings together with synergies from recent acquisitions. 
Our cost ambition remains to reduce operational ex-
penses by around 2 percent coming years. Telia Com-
pany is in a delivery mode. 
 

For 2020 we expect the adjusted EBITDA to increase 
between 2-5 percent. As we highlighted in the third quar-
ter report, we do not see CAPEX to be reduced further. 
The continued operational improvement is expected to 
be compensated by an increased customer driven de-
mand, an increased ambition in the mobile network in 
Finland and the Get footprint in Norway. All this taken 
into account we expect the operational free cash flow to 
be in the range of SEK 10.5-11.5 billion. 
 
Finally, I want to express my gratitude to my team and 
all my co-workers at Telia Company for the hard work 
everyone put into 2019. I know you are all as excited as 
me to take on 2020.”  
 
 
Christian Luiga 
Acting President & CEO 
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Outlook for 2020  
Operational free cash flow is expected to be between 
SEK 10.5 and 11.5 billion from the 2019 level (SEK 12.6 
billion). From 2019 we have changed our operational 
free cash flow definition and include payments of lease 
liabilities, implying that the new accounting standard for 
leases, IFRS 16, will not have any material impact on 
this cash flow measure. 
 
Adjusted EBITDA based on group structure at year-end 
2019 and at stable currencies, is expected to grow 2-5 
percent compared to 2019. 
 

Credit rating target 
The company shall continue to target a solid investment 
grade long-term credit rating of A- to BBB+. 
 

Dividend policy 
Telia Company intends to distribute a minimum of 80 
percent of operational free cash flow including dividends 
from associated companies, net of taxes.  
 
The dividend should be split and distributed in two 
tranches. 
 
 

New reporting (2019) 
Like for like 
Previously we have reported the organic growth which 
excluded the impact from changes in exchange rates as 
well as acquisitions and disposals. From the first quarter 
2019 we introduced a new growth measurement, like for 
like. This new measure also excludes the changes in the 
exchange rates but is based on the current group struc-
ture, i.e. we include the impact of any acquired compa-
nies and exclude the impact of any disposed companies 
both in the current and in the comparable period. How-
ever, the newly established segment TV and Media com-
prising the, in December, acquired company Bonnier 
Broadcasting, is not included. 
 
IFRS 16 Leases 
From January 1, 2019, we report according to IFRS 16, 
where all leases are recognized in the balance sheet 
and all lease expenses are recognized as depreciation 
and interest expenses. Comparable figures in previous 
periods have not been restated. The main IFRS 16 im-
pacts are: 
 
Equity: no transition effect as increase of right-of-use 
assets corresponds to increase of lease liabilities. 
 
Net debt: increase due to increased lease liabilities. 
 
CAPEX: increase as investments in right-of-use assets 
(new leases) are included. 
 
Cash CAPEX: no effect as lease payments are not clas-
sified as investing activities (instead payments of interest 
and lease liabilities). 
 
EBITDA: positive effect as all lease expenses are recog-
nized as depreciation and interest expenses (outside 
EBITDA). Previously operating leases were recognized 
as operating expenses within EBITDA. 
 
Cash flow: no effect on total cash flow, but positive ef-
fect on cash flow from operating activities (and free cash 
flow) as major part of lease payments are treated as re-
payments of lease liabilities, i.e. as financing activities. 
No impact on operational free cash flow as our definition 
has been changed. 
 
For more information on IFRS 16, see Note 1.  
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REVIEW OF THE GROUP,  
FOURTH QUARTER 2019 

Sales and earnings  
Net sales like for like regarding exchange rates, acquisi-
tions and disposals, declined 2.3 percent. Net sales in 
reported currency rose 2.8 percent to SEK 22,838 million 
(22,209). Service revenues like for like regarding ex-
change rates, acquisitions and disposals declined 1.7 
percent. 
 
The number of subscriptions rose from 24.0 million at 
the end of the fourth quarter of 2018 to 24.2 million. Dur-
ing the quarter, the total number of subscriptions rose by 
0.6 million, driven by TV and Media. 
 
Adjusted EBITDA excluding the positive impact from 
IFRS 16, like for like regarding exchange rates, acquisi-
tions and disposals, grew by 4 percent. Like for like re-
garding exchange rates, acquisitions and disposals, ad-
justed EBITDA rose 14.7 percent. Adjusted EBITDA rose 
18.5 percent in reported currency to SEK 7,914 million 
(6,680). The adjusted EBITDA margin rose to 34.7 per-
cent (30.1). 
 
Income from associated companies and joint ven-
tures rose to SEK 312 million (178).  
 
Adjustment items affecting operating income amounted 
to SEK -380 million (-607). See Note 3. 
 
Adjusted operating income fell 0.4 percent to SEK 
2,980 million (2,993).  
   
Financial items totaled SEK -819 million (-674) of which 
SEK -711 million (-530) related to interest expenses. Net 
interest expenses were affected by net interest ex-
penses related to leases of SEK -86 million (15). 
 
Income taxes amounted to SEK -416 million (129). The 
effective tax rate was 23.2 percent (-7.5). The effective 
tax rate was mainly impacted by deferred tax expenses 
related to undistributed earnings in Estonia and Latvia 
while comparative figures were mainly impacted by 
recognition of previously unrecognized tax losses and 
revaluation of deferred tax assets/liabilities due to re-
duced enacted tax rate in Norway. 
 
Total net income amounted to SEK 1,370 million  
(-1,572) of which SEK 1,366 million (1,841) from continu-
ing operations and SEK 4 million (-3,413) from discontin-
ued operations. Comparative quarter was negatively im-
pacted by the capital loss from the disposal of Ucell 
partly offset by the contribution from the during 2018 di-
vested Eurasian entities. 

Total net income attributable to the owners of the 
parent amounted to SEK 1,312 million (-1,087).  
 
Total net income attributable to non-controlling in-
terests amounted to SEK 57 million (-485). 
 
Other comprehensive income decreased to SEK  
-998 million (2,169) due to negative translation differ-
ences in continuing operations partly offset by positive 
impact from remeasurements on pension obligations. 
Comparative period was positively impacted by reclassi-
fied exchange effects from the disposals of Ucell and 
Kcell.  
 
Cash flow 
Cash flow from operating activities, from continuing 
and discontinued operations, decreased to SEK 5,566 
million (6,122) mainly impacted by decreased cash flow 
from working capital. Further, cash flow from operating 
activities comparative quarter was negatively impacted 
by payments of leases under IAS 17, while in 2019 re-
payments of lease liabilities were recognized within fi-
nancing activities under IFRS 16. These effects also im-
pacted Free cash flow, from continuing and discontin-
ued operations, which increased to SEK 1,681 million 
(1,442) due to lower cash CAPEX. 
 
Operational free cash flow, from continuing operations 
decreased to SEK 977 million (1,417) as increased 
EBITDA and decreased CAPEX were offset by a nega-
tive impact from change in working capital. 
 
Cash flow from investing activities, from continuing 
and discontinued operations amounted to SEK -6,855 
million (-13,887). 2019 was mainly impacted by the ac-
quisition of Bonnier Broadcasting and decreased cash 
CAPEX. 2018 was mainly impacted by the acquisition of 
Get and TDC Norway, partly offset by the disposals of 
Kcell and Ucell. 
 
Cash flow from financing activities, from continuing 
and discontinued operations, amounted to SEK -1,719 
million (-3,073). 2019 was mainly impacted by increased 
short-term financing related to the acquisition of Bonnier 
Broadcasting and repayments of lease liabilities under 
IFRS 16.  
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Financial position 
CAPEX in continuing operations, excluding right-of-use 
assets, decreased to SEK 4,004 million (5,888). CAPEX 
excluding fees for license, spectrum and right-of-use as-
sets, fell to SEK 4,006 million (4,510). Cash CAPEX in 
continuing operations decreased to SEK 3,862 million 
(4,454). 
 

Net debt, from continuing and discontinued operations, 
was SEK 88,052 million at the end of the fourth quarter 
(75,369 at the end of the third quarter of 2019), mainly 
impacted by the acquisition of Bonnier Broadcasting and 
distribution of the second dividend tranche. The net 
debt/adjusted EBITDA ratio was 2.82x, impacted by 0.2x 
of the implementation of IFRS 16. Net debt/adjusted 
EBITDA ratio (multiple, rolling 12 months) 2019 including 
12 months adjusted EBITDA from Bonnier Broadcasting, 
was 2.7x. 
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REVIEW OF THE GROUP, FULL YEAR 2019 

Sales and earnings  
Net sales like for like regarding exchange rates, acquisi-
tions and disposals, fell 3.5 percent. Net sales rose 2.9 
percent in reported currency to SEK 85,965 million 
(83,559). Service revenues like for like regarding ex-
change rates, acquisitions and disposals, declined 1.8 
percent. 
 
Adjusted EBITDA excluding the positive impact from 
IFRS 16, like for like regarding exchange rates, acquisi-
tions and disposals, fell by 1 percent. Like for like re-
garding exchange rates, acquisitions and disposals, ad-
justed EBITDA rose 9.5 percent. Adjusted EBITDA rose 
16.9 percent in reported currency to SEK 31,017 million 
(26,540). The adjusted EBITDA margin rose to 36.1 per-
cent (31.8). 
 
Income from associated companies and joint ven-
tures increased to SEK 1,138 million (835). 
 
Adjustment items affecting operating income amounted 
to SEK -1,159 million (-908). See Note 3. 
 
Adjusted operating income declined 4.9 percent to 
SEK 13,452 million (14,146). 
 
Financial items totaled SEK -2,938 million (-2,219) of 
which SEK -2,778 million (-2,122) related to net interest 
expenses. Net interest expenses were affected by net in-
terest expenses related to leases of SEK -341 million 
(69). 
 
Income taxes amounted to SEK -1,753 million (-1,496). 
The effective tax rate was 18.7 percent (13.6). The effec-
tive tax rate was mainly impacted by deferred tax ex-
penses related to undistributed earnings in Estonia and 
Latvia, increased share of earnings from associated 
companies while comparable figures were mainly im-
pacted by revaluation of deferred tax assets/liabilities 
due to reduced enacted tax rates in Sweden. 
 
Total net income rose to SEK 7,261 million (3,124) of 
which SEK 7,601 million (9,523) from continuing opera-
tions and SEK -341 million (-6,399) from discontinued 
operations. 2018 was negatively impacted by impair-
ments mainly related to Ucell and capital losses from the 
disposals of Ucell, Azercell and Geocell, partly offset by 
the contribution from the during 2018 divested Eurasian 
entities. 
 
Total net income attributable to the owners of the 
parent increased to SEK 7,093 million (3,213). 
 
Total net income attributable to non-controlling in-
terests amounted to SEK 167 million (-89). 
 

Other comprehensive income decreased to SEK 1,237 
million (6,740) mainly as previous year was impacted by 
reclassified exchange effects from the disposals of Azer-
cell, Ucell and Kcell, partly offset by negative impact 
from remeasurements on pension obligations and posi-
tive translation differences in continuing operations in 
2019. 
 
Cash flow 
Cash flow from operating activities, from continuing 
and discontinued operations, increased to SEK 27,594 
million (26,696), impacted by positive EBITDA as a re-
sult of the Get and TDC Norway acquisition offset by de-
creased working capital mainly as a result of the pay-
ment of the remaining part of the settlement amount re-
garding the investigations in Uzbekistan and no contribu-
tion from the divested entities in region Eurasia. Further, 
cash flow from operating activities previous year was 
negatively impacted by payments of leases under IAS 17 
while in 2019 repayments of lease liabilities were recog-
nized within financing activities under IFRS 16.  
 
Free cash flow, from continuing and discontinued oper-
ations, increased to SEK 12,369 million (11,902) posi-
tively impacted by cash flow from operating activities off-
set by increased cash CAPEX mainly related to spec-
trums in Sweden.  
 
Operational free cash flow, from continuing operations, 
increased to SEK 12,571 million (10,816) as increased 
EBITDA and increased pension refunds more than com-
pensated for higher interest paid and higher cash 
CAPEX. 
 
Cash flow from investing activities, from continuing 
and discontinued operations amounted to SEK -30,543 
million (-14,041). 2019 was mainly impacted by net in-
vestments in short-term investments, the acquisition of 
Bonnier Broadcasting and increased cash CAPEX re-
lated to spectrum fees in Sweden. 2018 was mainly im-
pacted by the acquisitions of Get and TDC Norway and 
Inmics partly offset by the disposals of the holdings in 
Spotify and Azercell, Geocell, Kcell and Ucell, respec-
tively.  
 
Cash flow from financing activities, from continuing 
and discontinued operations, amounted to SEK -14,712 
million (-12,446). 2019 was mainly impacted by the ac-
quisition of Turkcell’s 41.45 percent holding in Fintur, re-
payment of a short-term bridge financing related to the 
exit from region Eurasia, repayments of lease liabilities 
under IFRS 16, and the share buy-back program affect-
ing the full twelve-month period, partly offset by bond is-
suance and increased short-term financing related to the 
acquisition of Bonnier Broadcasting. 
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Financial position 
CAPEX in continuing operations, excluding right-of-use 
assets, decreased to SEK 14,355 million (16,361). 
CAPEX excluding fees for license, spectrum and right-
of-use assets, fell to SEK 14,113 million (14,984). Cash 
CAPEX in continuing operations was SEK 15,159 million 
(13,774). 
 
Goodwill and other intangible assets increased to 
SEK 101,938 million (91,856) mainly due to the acquisi-
tion of Bonnier Broadcasting. See Note 15. 
 
Film and program rights, non-current and current, in-
creased to SEK 1,063 million (–) and SEK 1,990 million 
(110) respectively, mainly due to the acquisition of Bon-
nier Broadcasting. See Note 15. 
 
Right-of-use assets increased to SEK 15,640 million  
(–) due to the implementation of IFRS 16, where all 
leases are being recognized as right-of-use assets. 
 
Long-term interest-bearing receivables decreased to 
SEK 10,869 million (12,768) mainly due to reduced net 
investments in investment bonds, partly off-set by in-
creased market value of derivatives. 
 

Short-term interest-bearing receivables increased to 
SEK 12,300 million (4,529), mainly due to net invest-
ments in investment bonds. 
 
Assets classified as held for sale decreased to SEK 
875 million (4,799) mainly due to an intra-group dividend 
resulting in re-allocation of cash from discontinued to 
continuing operations. 
 
Long-term borrowings and short-term borrowings in-
creased to SEK 99,899 million (86,990), and SEK 
19,779 million (9,552), respectively, mainly due to the 
implementation of IFRS 16 where all leases are recog-
nized as financial liabilities, as well as issue of bonds 
and utilization of revolving credit facility, foreign ex-
change rate effects and revaluations, partly offset by re-
payment of a short-term bridge financing related to the 
exit from region Eurasia and matured debt. 
 
Provisions for pensions and other long-term provi-
sions increased to SEK 8,407 million (6,715) mainly due 
to remeasurements on pension obligations and in-
creased provisions for asset retirement obligations. 
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Significant events in the  
first quarter 
• On January 18, 2019, Telia Company announced that 

Susanna Campbell had left Telia Company’s Board of 
Directors effective immediately. 

• On January 25, 2019, Telia Company announced that 
Peter Borsos, Senior Vice President, Head of Group 
Communications and Chair of Division X, should take 
on a new role in Telia Company’s Group Executive 
Management and become Head of Telia Global as of 
February 1, 2019. Åsa Jamal, Head of Communica-
tions, Telia Sweden, was appointed Head of Group 
Communications and became a member of the Group 
Executive Management as of February 1, 2019. 

• On February 12, 2019, Telia Company issued a bond 
of EUR 500 million in a 15-year deal maturing in Feb-
ruary 2034 under its existing EUR 12 billion EMTN 
(Euro Medium Term Note) program. The Re-offer yield 
was set at 2.153 percent per annum equivalent to Mid-
swaps +113 basis points.  

• On March 19, 2019, Telia Company paid USD 208.5 
million (SEK 1,920 million) to the Dutch Public Prose-
cution Service (Openbaar Ministerie, OM), which was 
the last remaining part of the disgorgement amount, 
pursuant to the global settlements announced on Sep-
tember 21, 2017, that Telia Company reached with the 
U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ), Securities and Ex-
change Commission (SEC) and the OM relating to pre-
viously disclosed investigations regarding historical 
transactions in Uzbekistan. 

• On March 26, 2019, Telia Company held a Capital 
Markets Day where the Group Executive Management 
presented updates on strategic direction, financial pri-
orities and announced new sustainability targets. 

 
Significant events in the second 
quarter 
• On April 2, 2019, Telia Company completed the acqui-

sition of Turkcell’s 41.45 percent share in Fintur, at a 
price of EUR 353 million (SEK 3.7 billion). As a result 
of the transaction, Telia Company became the sole 
owner of Fintur Holdings B.V. (Fintur) and Moldcell in 
Moldova. See Note 4. 

• On April 10, 2019, Telia Company held its Annual Gen-
eral Meeting and announced that the ordinary mem-
bers of the Board Marie Ehrling, Olli-Pekka Kallasvuo, 
Nina Linander, Jimmy Maymann, Anna Settman, Olaf 
Swantee and Martin Tivéus were re-elected members 
to the Board. As new member of the board Rickard 
Gustafson was elected. Marie Ehrling was elected 
Chair of the Board and Olli-Pekka Kallasvuo was 
elected Vice-Chair of the Board.  

• The Annual General Meeting decided upon a dividend 
to shareholders of SEK 2.36 per share and that the 
payment should be distributed in two equal tranches of 
SEK 1.18 each to be paid in April and October, respec-
tively. 

• The Annual General Meeting also approved the reduc-
tion of the share capital by way of cancellation of the 
treasury shares acquired from April 2018 to March 
2019 and a corresponding increase of the share capital 
by way of bonus issue. 

• On April 16, 2019, Telia Company announced the con-
tinuation of the three-year share buy-back program. 
The ambition is to buy back shares for a total value of 
SEK 5 billion between April 16, 2019, and February 28, 
2020. This is in line with the share buy-back mandate 
that was given by the Annual General Meeting on April 
10, 2019. 

• On May 31, 2019, Telia Company announced that it 
had cancelled 120,544,406 repurchased treasury 
shares in accordance with the resolution at the Annual 
General Meeting on April 10, 2019. In conjunction with 
the cancellation, a bonus issue was executed. See 
Note 9. 

• On June 5, 2019, Telia Company announced that it 
had secured access to 2x10 MHz in the 700 MHz band 
in Norway. The price for the new frequencies was ap-
proximately NOK 218 million (SEK 236 million). The 
frequencies are connected to a roll-out commitment for 
certain railway sections. 

 
Significant events in the third 
quarter 
• On July 1, 2019, Telia Company acquired all shares in 

the Swedish mobile operator Fello AB. See Note 15. 
• On August 4, 2019, Telia Company announced that 

Johan Dennelind, President and CEO of Telia Com-
pany, had informed the Board of Directors that he will 
leave his position in the company during 2020. 

• On September 11, 2019, Telia Company announced 
that Christian Luiga had been appointed acting Presi-
dent and CEO and Douglas Lubbe appointed acting 
CFO. 

• On September 12, 2019, the General Assembly Meet-
ing in Turkcell adopted resolutions to distribute divi-
dends for the fiscal year 2018 in line with the proposal 
from its board of directors. Telia Company’s share cor-
responded to approximately SEK 410 million pre tax. 

 
Significant events in the fourth 
quarter 
• On October 8, 2019, Telia Company announced that 

Telia Norway had entered a partnership with Ericsson 
to modernize the network and by that paving the way 
for future 5G coverage. 

• On October 9, 2019, Telia Finland launched the first 
5G devices and subscriptions to the Finnish market. 

• On October 17, 2019, Telia Company announced that 
the Board of Directors had decided not to execute on 
the remaining SEK 5 billion of the three-year share 
buy-back program ambition. 
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• On October 24, 2019, Telia Company announced that 
the Board of Telia Company had appointed Allison 
Kirkby as President and CEO of Telia Company. 

• On October 31, 2019, Telia Company announced that 
it together with Capman Infra should increase the fiber 
penetration in Finland. 

• On November 12, 2019, Telia Company announced 
that the EU Commission had approved the acquisition 
of Bonnier Broadcasting. The transaction closed on 
December 2, 2019. See Note 15. 

• On November 26, 2019, at an extraordinary general 
meeting, Lars-Johan Jarnheimer was elected Chair of 
the Board of Telia Company. 

• On December 2, 2019, Telia Company announced that 
Stein-Erik Vellan, Senior Vice President and previously 
Head of Telia Finland was appointed Head of Telia 
Norway as Abraham Foss former Head of Telia Nor-
way, since 2015, left the company. 
 

 
 

Significant events after the end 
of the fourth quarter 

 
• There were no significant events after the end of the 

fourth quarter.



Telia Company Year-end Report  
January–December 2019 
 

12 

Q4 

Telia Company share  
The Telia Company share is listed on Nasdaq Stockholm 
and Nasdaq Helsinki. In 2019, the share price in Stock-
holm closed at year-end at SEK 40.25 (41.98). The high-
est share price was SEK 44.70 (43.95) and the lowest 
was SEK 38.97 (36.06). The number of shareholders de-
creased from 483,356 to 471,959. 
 
 

Ordinary dividend to share-
holders  
For 2019, the Board of Directors proposes to the Annual 
General Meeting (AGM) an ordinary dividend of SEK 
2.45 per share (2.36), totaling SEK 10.0 billion (9.8). The 
dividend should be split and distributed into two tranches 
of SEK 1.22 per share and SEK 1.23 per share, respec-
tively.  
 
First distribution  
The Board of Directors proposes that the final day for 
trading in shares entitling shareholders to dividend be 
set for April 2, 2020, and that the first day of trading in 
shares excluding rights to dividend be set for April 3, 
2020. The recommended record date at Euroclear Swe-
den for the right to receive dividend will be April 6, 2020. 
If the AGM votes to approve the Board’s proposals, the 
dividend is expected to be distributed by Euroclear Swe-
den on April 9, 2020.  

Second distribution  
The Board of Directors proposes that the final day for 
trading in shares entitling shareholders to dividend be 
set for October 21, 2020, and that the first day of trading 
in shares excluding rights to dividend be set for October 
22, 2020. The recommended record date at Euroclear 
Sweden for the right to receive dividend will be October 
23, 2020. If the AGM votes to approve the Board’s pro-
posals, the dividend is expected to be distributed by Eu-
roclear Sweden on October 28, 2020.  
 
 

Annual General Meeting 2020 
The Annual General Meeting (AGM) will be held on April 
2, 2020, at 14.00 CET at Lilla Cirkus, Cirkus in Stock-
holm. Notice of the meeting will be posted on www.te-
liacompany.com and advertised in the newspapers at 
the beginning of March 2020. The record date entitling 
shareholders to attend the meeting will be March 27, 
2020. Shareholders may file notice of intent to attend the 
AGM from the beginning of March 2020. Telia Company 
must receive notice of attendance no later than March 
27, 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

http://www.teliacompany.com/
http://www.teliacompany.com/
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SWEDEN 

• Telia launched together with Lundin Mining’s subsidiary Zinkgruvan Mining, Sweden's first dedicated mobile net-
work for autonomous production stretching across almost 50 kilometers of transport routes. Telia's solutions will 
enable the development of IoT solutions, improved localization of staff and machines, remote controlling and 
much more.  

 
• Telia signed a 12-year agreement with the property owner Rikshem for communication solutions around fixed 

broadband, telephony and TV. Rikshem that is one of the largest private-owned property owners in Sweden will 
also connect their around 30,000 apartments to Telia’s IoT platform for smart properties. This in order to gain effi-
ciencies as well as a cater for an increased level of sustainability in the property management over time.   
 

• Mobile subscription revenues in the B2C segment displayed a strong sequential improvement in the quarter and 
grew like for like regarding acquisitions and disposals by 2 percent year-over-year. The growth was facilitated by 
the new and improved mobile portfolio launched in June which has been very well received by the customers. 

 

Highlights 
SEK in millions, except margins,  
operational data and changes 

Oct-Dec 
2019 

Oct-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Jan-Dec 
2019 

Jan-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Net sales 8,908 9,396 -5.2 34,905 36,677 -4.8 
Change (%) like for like -5.2     -4.9     

of which service revenues (external) 7,683 7,851 -2.1 30,274 30,833 -1.8 
change (%) like for like -2.2     -1.9     

Adjusted EBITDA  3,668 3,166 15.9 13,932 13,162 5.9 
Margin (%) 41.2 33.7   39.9 35.9   
change (%) like for like 15.9     5.8     

Adjusted operating income  1,994 1,669 19.5 7,600 7,765 -2.1 
Operating income  1,957 1,277 53.3 7,346 7,319 0.4 
CAPEX excluding fees for licenses, spectrum and 
right-of-use assets1 

856 1,137 -24.7 3,548 4,285 -17.2 

Subscriptions, (thousands)             
Mobile 6,132 6,095 0.6 6,132 6,095 0.6 
of which machine to machine (postpaid)  1,123 1,020 10.1 1,123 1,020 10.1 
Fixed telephony 853 1,102 -22.6 853 1,102 -22.6 
Broadband 1,263 1,287 -1.9 1,263 1,287 -1.9 
TV 861 865 -0.5 861 865 -0.5 

Employees1 4,733 5,168 -8.4 4,733 5,168 -8.4 
1) 2018 is restated for comparability see Note 1. 
 
Net sales fell 5.2 percent to SEK 8,908 million (9,396) 
mainly driven by lower sales of equipment and service 
revenues.  
 
Service revenues like for like regarding acquisitions and 
disposals, fell 2.2 percent as a 5.5 percent growth in 
fixed broadband revenues was offset by pressure on 
fixed telephony revenues as well as fiber installation rev-
enues due to lower SDU installation volumes. Also, mo-
bile revenues fell slightly driven by the B2B segment. 
 
Adjusted EBITDA excluding the positive impact from 
IFRS 16, like for like regarding acquisitions and dispos-
als, increased 9 percent driven by efficiency gains, a 
pension refund resulting in approximately SEK 100 mil-
lion lower special employer contribution tax as well as an 
easy comparison in operational expenses compared to 

last year. Like for like regarding acquisitions and dispos-
als, adjusted EBITDA increased 15.9 percent. Adjusted 
EBITDA in reported currency rose 15.9 percent to SEK 
3,668 million (3,166) and the adjusted EBITDA margin 
rose to 41.2 percent (33.7).  
 
CAPEX excluding right-of-use assets, declined 61.4 per-
cent to SEK 856 million (2,220) and CAPEX, excluding 
fees for licenses, spectrum and right-of-use assets, fell 
24.7 percent to SEK 856 million (1,137).  
 
Mobile subscriptions fell by 34,000 in the quarter as a 
net addition of 23,000 postpaid subscriptions was offset 
by the net loss of 57,000 prepaid subscriptions. TV sub-
scriptions grew by 2,000 and fixed broadband subscrip-
tions fell by 6,000 in the quarter. 
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FINLAND 

• Telia in Finland was the second entity enrolled into the new operating model and around 250 employees were 
transferred to the common unit Common Products and Services. The enrolment is an important milestone to-
wards Telia Company’s target to become faster, more efficient and stay competitive. 

 
• Due to the ambition to create the best network experience across platforms and increase fiber penetration in Fin-

land, Telia and CapMan Infra signed an agreement to jointly accelerate the roll-out of open fiber. The roll-out will 
be targeting single dwelling units (SDU’s) across Finland and Telia will provide the fiber access network with com-
munications operator services. 
 

• The activity level around 5G was high in the quarter starting with the launch of the 5G roll-out program and a set 
of 5G devices in October and continued with Telia bringing 5G to the just-opened new Mall of Tripla in Helsinki. 
Telia’s mobile networks at the mall represents the latest 5G technology and is based on small cells that offer both 
low latency and increased capacity but also lower power consumption. 

 

Highlights 
SEK in millions, except margins,  
operational data and changes 

Oct-Dec 
2019 

Oct-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Jan-Dec 
2019 

Jan-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Net sales 4,271 4,080 4.7 15,969 15,512 2.9 
Change (%) like for like 0.7     -1.5     

of which service revenues (external) 3,412 3,324 2.6 13,359 12,914 3.4 
change (%) like for like -1.4     -1.0     

Adjusted EBITDA1 1,254 1,136 10.4 4,900 4,647 5.4 
Margin (%) 29.4 27.9   30.7 30.0   
change (%) like for like 7.7     2.6     

Adjusted operating income  417 459 -9.1 1,657 2,107 -21.4 
Operating income  290 436 -33.5 1,489 2,045 -27.2 
CAPEX excluding fees for licenses, spectrum and 
right-of-use assets1 

449 726 -38.2 1,493 2,954 -49.5 

Subscriptions, (thousands)             
Mobile 3,184 3,278 -2.8 3,184 3,278 -2.8 
of which machine to machine (postpaid) 270 268 0.6 270 268 0.6 
Fixed telephony 23 38 -39.5 23 38 -39.5 
Broadband 473 457 3.5 473 457 3.5 
TV 600 553 8.5 600 553 8.5 

Employees1 2,926 2,980 -1.8 2,926 2,980 -1.8 
1) 2018 is restated for comparability, see Note 1  
 
Net sales in reported currency grew 4.7 percent to SEK 
4,271 million (4,080) and like for like regarding exchange 
rates, acquisitions and disposals, net sales increased 
0.7 percent driven mainly by increased equipment sales. 
The effect of exchange rate fluctuations was positive by 
3.3 percent. 
 
Service revenues like for like regarding exchange rates, 
acquisitions and disposals, fell 1.4 percent driven partly 
by lower fixed revenues but mainly due to lower mobile 
revenues that fell 1.8 percent as growth in subscription 
revenues was more than offset by lower interconnect 
and other mobile revenues. 
 
Adjusted EBITDA excluding the positive impact from 
IFRS 16, like for like regarding exchange rates, acquisi-

tions and disposals, decreased 3 percent due to pres-
sure on service revenues coupled with increased operat-
ing expenses. Like for like regarding acquisitions and 
disposals, adjusted EBITDA increased 7.7 percent. Ad-
justed EBITDA in reported currency rose 10.4 percent to 
SEK 1,254 million (1,136) and the adjusted EBITDA 
margin rose to 29.4 percent (27.9).  
 
CAPEX excluding right-of-use assets, declined 56.1 per-
cent to SEK 449 million (1,021) and CAPEX, excluding 
fees for licenses, spectrum and right-of-use assets, fell 
38.2 percent to SEK 449 million (726).  
 
Mobile subscriptions decreased by 41,000 in the quarter 
driven by a net loss of 37,000 postpaid subscriptions. TV 
subscriptions grew by 10,000 and fixed broadband sub-
scriptions increased by 3,000 in the quarter. 
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NORWAY 

• Enterprises and consumers in the municipality of Lillestrøm will be on the front row of 5G in Norway following Te-
lia’s 5G network launch in early January 2020. Furthermore, the launch marks the first step on a four-year journey 
during which Telia will modernize its mobile network and gradually introduce 5G coverage across Norway in part-
nership with Ericsson. 
 

• Telia ended the year on a commercial high-note when launching “Telia X lines”, a family mobile offering that al-
lows for extra SIM cards to be added to the Telia X unlimited subscriptions. The successful launch of Telia X lines 
in combination with an overall strong Christmas campaign resulted in the best December B2C postpaid net addi-
tion since 2015. 
 

Highlights 
SEK in millions, except margins,  
operational data and changes 

Oct-Dec 
2019 

Oct-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Jan-Dec 
2019 

Jan-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Net sales 3,706 3,687 0.5 14,666 11,898 23.3 
Change (%) like for like -2.4     -4.3     

of which service revenues (external)1 3,120 3,063 1.8 12,884 9,716 32.6 
change (%) like for like -1.8     -1.6     

Adjusted EBITDA 1,505 1,371 9.8 6,394 4,492 42.3 
Margin (%) 40.6 37.2   43.6 37.8   
change (%) like for like 5.4     8.8     

Adjusted operating income  150 547 -72.7 2,184 2,343 -6.8 
Operating income  57 371 -84.6 1,934 2,139 -9.6 
CAPEX excluding fees for licenses, spectrum and 
right-of-use assets 

846 606 39.6 2,883 1,484 94.2 

Subscriptions, (thousands)             
Mobile 2,276 2,324 -2.1 2,276 2,324 -2.1 
of which machine to machine (postpaid)   85 71 20.0 85 71 20.0 
Fixed telephony 49 59 -16.9 49 59 -16.9 
Broadband 445 417 6.7 445 417 6.7 
TV 480 504 -4.8 480 504 -4.8 

Employees 1,874 2,033 -7.8 1,874 2,033 -7.8 
1) 2018 is restated for comparability, see Note 1  
 
Net sales in reported currency grew 0.5 percent to SEK 
3,706 million (3,687) and like for like regarding exchange 
rates, acquisitions and disposals, net sales fell 2.4 per-
cent as both equipment sales as well as service reve-
nues declined. The effect of exchange rate fluctuations 
was negative by 1.3 percent. 
 
Service revenues like for like regarding exchange rates, 
acquisitions and disposals, fell 1.8 percent as lower mo-
bile and TV revenues more than offset the positive im-
pact from a strong development of fixed broadband reve-
nues driven mainly by growth in the number of subscrip-
tions. 
 
Adjusted EBITDA excluding the positive impact from 
IFRS 16, like for like regarding exchange rates, acquisi-
tions and disposals, fell 1 percent driven by service reve-
nue decline coupled with higher operational expenses 

mainly related to resources, energy and credit losses. 
Like for like regarding acquisitions and disposals, ad-
justed EBITDA increased 5.4 percent. Adjusted EBITDA 
in reported currency rose 9.8 percent to SEK 1,505 mil-
lion (1,371) and the adjusted EBITDA margin rose to 
40.6 percent (37.2).  
 
CAPEX excluding right-of-use assets, increased 39.3 
percent to SEK 845 million (606) and CAPEX, excluding 
fees for licenses, spectrum and right-of-use assets, in-
creased 39.6 percent to SEK 846 million (606).  
 
Mobile subscriptions fell by 32,000 in the quarter, driven 
by a net loss of 31,000 prepaid subscriptions. Fixed 
broadband subscriptions grew by 8,000 and TV sub-
scriptions fell by 3,000, respectively, in the quarter. 
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DENMARK 

• The Danish mobile market continued to be challenging but Telia successfully turned around the mobile subscrip-
tion development in the quarter via strong tactical campaigns in the consumer segment and from securing a few 
larger customer contracts within the enterprise segment. 
 

• Thomas Kjærsgaard, who has served as acting Head of Telia Denmark since September, was in November ap-
pointed permanent Head of Telia Denmark. 

 

Highlights 
SEK in millions, except margins,  
operational data and changes 

Oct-Dec 
2019 

Oct-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Jan-Dec 
2019 

Jan-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Net sales 1,532 1,634 -6.2 5,675 6,167 -8.0 
Change (%) like for like -9.0     -10.7     

of which service revenues (external) 1,063 1,101 -3.5 4,262 4,377 -2.6 
change (%) like for like -6.4     -5.5     

Adjusted EBITDA 295 237 24.1 1,056 751 40.7 
Margin (%) 19.2 14.5   18.6 12.2   
change (%) like for like 20.3     36.6     

Adjusted operating income  58 -7  -4 -116  
Operating income  45 -5  -45 -123  
CAPEX excluding fees for licenses, spectrum and 
right-of-use assets 

118 160 -26.4 401 439 -8.7 

Subscriptions, (thousands)             
Mobile 1,435 1,451 -1.1 1,435 1,451 -1.1 
of which machine to machine (postpaid)   82 69 19.0 82 69 19.0 
Fixed telephony 72 78 -7.7 72 78 -7.7 
Broadband 81 104 -22.1 81 104 -22.1 
TV 21 24 -12.5 21 24 -12.5 

Employees1 794 864 -8.1 794 864 -8.1 
1) 2018 is restated for comparability, see Note 1. 
 
Net sales in reported currency fell 6.2 percent to SEK 
1,532 million (1,634) and like for like regarding exchange 
rates, acquisitions and disposals, net sales fell 9.0 per-
cent driven evenly by lower sales of equipment and ser-
vice revenues. The effect of exchange rate fluctuations 
was positive by 2.8 percent. 
 
Service revenues like for like regarding exchange rates, 
acquisitions and disposals, fell 6.4 percent driven by 
pressure on mobile revenues following loss of subscrip-
tions as well as lower wholesale revenues. Fixed service 
revenues remained rather unchanged as lower TV and 
fixed broadband revenues were compensated by growth 
in business solutions and other kinds of fixed service 
revenues. 
 
 
 

Adjusted EBITDA excluding the positive impact from 
IFRS 16, like for like regarding exchange rates, acquisi-
tions and disposals, fell 8 percent as the solid work on 
reducing the operational expenses was not enough to 
mitigate for the pressure on service revenues. Like for 
like regarding acquisitions and disposals, adjusted 
EBITDA increased 20.3 percent. Adjusted EBITDA in re-
ported currency rose 24.1 percent to SEK 295 million 
(237) and the adjusted EBITDA margin rose to 19.2 per-
cent (14.5).  
 
CAPEX excluding right-of-use assets, declined 26.4 per-
cent to SEK 118 million (160) and CAPEX, excluding 
fees for licenses, spectrum and right-of-use assets, fell 
26.4 percent to SEK 118 million (160).  
 
Mobile subscriptions grew by 7,000, TV subscriptions re-
mained unchanged and fixed broadband subscriptions 
increased by 1,000 in the quarter. 
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LITHUANIA 

• Telia’s OTT service Telia Play was launched as a small-screen beta solution in October, with complete launch in 
early 2020. Around 15,000 users signed up for the beta version which is the first project launched in collaboration 
with Telia Company’s unit Common Products and Services (CPS). This even before Lithuania’s enrolment into 
the new operating model in January 2020. 
 

• In the B2B segment Telia won a contract with the Police department which resulted in almost 5,000 subscriptions 
transferred to Telia, and a future potential of another 6,000 subscriptions. 
 

Highlights 
SEK in millions, except margins,  
operational data and changes 

Oct-Dec 
2019 

Oct-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Jan-Dec 
2019 

Jan-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Net sales 1,122 996 12.7 4,045 3,849 5.1 
Change (%) like for like 9.2     1.9     

of which service revenues (external) 821 731 12.3 3,096 2,983 3.8 
change (%) like for like 8.9     0.5     

Adjusted EBITDA 379 324 16.8 1,430 1,350 5.9 
Margin (%) 33.8 32.6   35.4 35.1   
change (%) like for like 13.0     2.6     

Adjusted operating income  204 155 32.0 744 697 6.7 
Operating income  190 153 24.0 714 684 4.3 
CAPEX excluding fees for licenses, spectrum and 
right-of-use assets  

99 113 -12.6 526 575 -8.5 

Subscriptions, (thousands)             
Mobile 1,347 1,389 -3.0 1,347 1,389 -3.0 
of which machine to machine (postpaid)   175 157 11.8 175 157 11.8 
Fixed telephony 261 315 -17.1 261 315 -17.1 
Broadband 419 409 2.4 419 409 2.4 
TV 244 242 0.8 244 242 0.8 

Employees 1,959 2,306 -15.0 1,959 2,306 -15.0 
 
Net sales in reported currency grew 12.7 percent to 
SEK 1,122 million (996) and like for like regarding ex-
change rates, acquisitions and disposals, net sales in-
creased 9.2 percent mainly driven by growth in service 
revenues although also to some extent increased equip-
ment sales. The effect of exchange rate fluctuations was 
positive by 3.5 percent. 
 
Service revenues like for like regarding exchange rates, 
acquisitions and disposals, grew 8.9 percent driven to 
some extent by growth in mobile revenues but mainly 
from increased fixed service revenues. The growth in 
fixed service revenues was primarily related to increased 
low-margin transit revenues and higher TV revenues that 
grew due to higher ARPU. 
 
 
 
 

Adjusted EBITDA excluding the positive impact from 
IFRS 16, like for like regarding exchange rates, acquisi-
tions and disposals, increased 6 percent as the growth in 
revenues more than compensated for higher operating 
expenses that rose mainly due to higher resource and 
marketing expenses. Like for like regarding exchange 
rates, acquisitions and disposals, adjusted EBITDA in-
creased 13.0 percent. Adjusted EBITDA in reported cur-
rency rose 16.8 percent to SEK 379 million (324) and the 
adjusted EBITDA margin rose to 33.8 percent (32.6).  
 
CAPEX excluding right-of-use assets, declined 12.6 per-
cent to SEK 99 million (113) and CAPEX, excluding fees 
for licenses, spectrum and right-of-use assets, declined 
12.6 percent to SEK 99 million (113).  
 
Mobile subscriptions grew by 8,000 in the quarter, driven 
by growth in postpaid subscriptions. TV and fixed broad-
band subscriptions grew both by 4,000 each in the quar-
ter. 
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ESTONIA 

• Telia ended a year with overall excellent operational and financial development in the strongest possible way with 
a very successful Christmas campaign on TV that resulted in upsell to over 20,000 customers as well as a 45 per-
cent growth in online revenues in December. 
 

• As part of Telia Company’s 2030 environmental goals to reduce CO2 emission as well as waste to zero via 
among other responsible digitalization, Telia Estonia made a promise to plant a tree for every customer that 
changes to digital invoicing. Telia Estonia’s goal is to send 95 percent of the invoices electronically by 2022. 

 

Highlights 
SEK in millions, except margins,  
operational data and changes 

Oct-Dec 
2019 

Oct-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Jan-Dec 
2019 

Jan-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Net sales 907 834 8.8 3,333 3,077 8.3 
Change (%) like for like 5.4     5.0     

of which service revenues (external) 669 612 9.4 2,600 2,399 8.4 
change (%) like for like 6.0     5.0     

Adjusted EBITDA 280 233 20.2 1,146 1,001 14.5 
Margin (%) 30.8 27.9   34.4 32.5   
change (%) like for like 16.4     11.0     

Adjusted operating income  110 93 19.2 502 444 13.0 
Operating income  125 91 36.8 512 440 16.1 
CAPEX excluding fees for licenses, spectrum and 
right-of-use assets 

158 252 -37.4 549 567 -3.2 

Subscriptions, (thousands)             
Mobile 1,068 986 8.3 1,068 986 8.3 
of which machine to machine (postpaid)   305 248 23.3 305 248 23.3 
Fixed telephony 245 263 -6.8 245 263 -6.8 
Broadband 244 242 0.8 244 242 0.8 
TV 212 212 0.0 212 212 0.0 

Employees 1,796 1,794 0.1 1,796 1,794 0.1 
 
Net sales in reported currency grew 8.8 percent to SEK 
907 million (834) and like for like regarding exchange 
rates, acquisitions and disposals, net sales increased 
5.4 percent primarily due to increased service revenues. 
The effect of exchange rate fluctuations was positive by 
3.4 percent. 
 
Service revenues like for like regarding exchange rates, 
acquisitions and disposals, increased 6.0 percent. The 
growth was a result of a 5.8 percent increase in mobile 
revenues and a 6.4 percent increase in fixed revenues 
related to most services, although TV and fixed broad-
band contributed the most. 
 
Adjusted EBITDA excluding the positive impact from 
IFRS 16, like for like regarding exchange rates, acquisi-
tions and disposals, increased 9 percent as the growth in 
service revenues more than compensated for increased 

operating expenses mainly related to higher resource 
and property expenses. Like for like regarding exchange 
rates, acquisitions and disposals, adjusted EBITDA in-
creased 16.4 percent. Adjusted EBITDA in reported cur-
rency rose 20.2 percent to SEK 280 million (233) and the 
adjusted EBITDA margin rose to 30.8 percent (27.9).  
 
CAPEX excluding right-of-use assets, declined 37.4 per-
cent to SEK 158 million (252) and CAPEX, excluding 
fees for licenses, spectrum and right-of-use assets, de-
clined 37.4 percent to SEK 158 million (252).  
 
Mobile subscriptions grew by 12,000 in the quarter, 
driven by a net addition of 11,000 subscriptions used for 
machine-to-machine services. TV subscriptions grew by 
1,000 and fixed broadband subscriptions grew by 2,000 
in the quarter. 
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TV AND MEDIA 

• On November 12, 2019, the European Commission approved Telia Company’s pending acquisition of Bonnier 
Broadcasting, including TV4, MTV and C More. The acquisition closed on December 2, 2019, and the businesses 
of Bonnier Broadcasting were consolidated into the newly established segment TV and Media. 
 

• The new segment TV and Media will secure a foundation for Nordic quality content and create new revenue 
streams for Telia Company. The acquisition is furthermore expected to generate synergies as per 2020 with full 
run-rate of SEK 600 million in 2022. 

 

Highlights 
SEK in millions, except margins,  
operational data and changes 

Oct-Dec 
2019 

Oct-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Jan-Dec 
2019 

Jan-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Net sales 751 – – 751 – – 
Change (%) like for like         

of which service revenues (external) 711    711    
Adjusted EBITDA 108 – – 108 – – 

Margin (%) 14.3   14.3   
Adjusted operating income  42 – – 42 – – 
Operating income  -44 – – -44 – – 
CAPEX excluding fees for licenses, spectrum and 
right-of-use assets 

13 – – 13 – – 

Subscriptions, (thousands)         
TV 653 – – 653 – – 

Employees 1,261 – – 1,261 – – 
 
The acquisition of Bonnier Broadcasting announced in 
July 2018 was approved by the EU commission on No-
vember 12, 2019. Subsequently the Bonnier broadcast-
ing business was after closing of the transaction on De-
cember 2, 2019 consolidated in the newly established 
segment TV and Media. The segment comprises mainly 
of former Bonnier Broadcastings businesses of TV4 and 
C More in Sweden and MTV in Finland. See Note 15. 
 
As the former Bonnier Broadcasting business was con-
solidated from December 2, the figures reported there-
fore only represents a partial quarter. 
 
 

Net sales in reported currency amounted to SEK 751 
million.  
 
Adjusted EBITDA in reported currency amounted to 
SEK 108 million and the adjusted EBITDA margin was 
14.3 percent.  
 
CAPEX excluding right-of-use assets amounted to SEK 
13 million.  
 
The number of direct subscriptions video-on-demand 
(SVOD) was 653,000 by the end of the quarter com-
pared to 503,000 the corresponding quarter previous 
year.
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OTHER OPERATIONS  

Highlights 
SEK in millions, except margins,  
operational data and changes 

Oct-Dec 
2019 

Oct-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Jan-Dec 
2019 

Jan-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Net sales 2,283 2,218 2.9 8,889 8,743 1.7 
Change (%) like for like -0.2     -1.3     

of which Telia Carrier 1,336 1,356 -1.5 5,388 5,542 -2.8 
of which Latvia 673 594 13.1 2,408 2,200 9.5 

Adjusted EBITDA 426 213 99.8 2,051 1,138 80.3 
of which Telia Carrier 232 144 60.8 888 512 73.3 
of which Latvia 214 182 17.8 799 694 15.2 
Margin (%) 18.7 9.6   23.1 13.0   

Income from associated companies 315 182 73.5 1,150 835 37.8 
of which Turkey 272 106 156.2 990 685 44.6 
of which Latvia 44 74 -41.1 164 175 -6.2 

Adjusted operating income 4 78 -94.4 726 905 -19.8 
Operating income  -20 64 -131.0 387 735 -47.4 
CAPEX excluding fees for licenses, spectrum and 
right-of-use assets1 

1,460 1,511 -3.4 4,692 4,671 0.5 

Subscriptions, (thousands)             
Mobile Latvia 1,299 1,281 1.4 1,299 1,281 1.4 
of which machine to machine (postpaid) 325 313 3.6 325 313 3.6 

Employees1 5,502 5,294 3.9 5,502 5,294 3.9 
1) 2018 is restated for comparability see Note 1. 
 
Net sales in reported currency rose 2.9 percent to SEK 
2,283 million (2,218) and like for like regarding exchange 
rates, acquisitions and disposals, net sales fell 0.2 per-
cent. The effect from exchange rate fluctuations was 
positive by 2.9 percent.  
 
Adjusted EBITDA excluding the positive impact from 
IFRS 16, like for like regarding exchange rates, acquisi-
tions and disposals, increased 5 percent. Adjusted 
EBITDA, in reported currency increased 99.8 percent to 
SEK 426 million (213) and the adjusted EBITDA margin 
rose to 18.7 percent (9.6).  
 
In Telia Carrier, net sales in reported currency fell 1.5 
percent to SEK 1,336 million (1,356). Adjusted EBITDA 
excluding the positive impact from IFRS 16, like for like 
regarding exchange rates, acquisitions and disposals, 
fell 1 percent. Adjusted EBITDA in reported currency 
rose 60.8 percent to SEK 232 million (144) and the ad-
justed EBITDA margin rose to 17.4 percent (10.6).  
 

In Latvia, net sales in reported currency increased 13.1 
percent to SEK 673 million (594). Adjusted EBITDA ex-
cluding the positive impact from IFRS 16, like for like re-
garding exchange rates, acquisitions and disposals, 
grew 8 percent. Adjusted EBITDA in reported currency 
rose 17.8 percent to SEK 214 million (182) and the ad-
justed EBITDA margin rose to 31.9 percent (31.5).  
 
The number of mobile subscriptions in Latvia rose by 
4,000 in the quarter driven by the addition of 10,000 
postpaid subscriptions. 
 
Income from associated companies increased to SEK 
315 million (182) driven by Turkcell in Turkey.   
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DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 

Highlights 
SEK in millions, except margins, operational 
data and changes 

Oct-Dec 
2019 

Oct-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Jan-Dec 
2019 

Jan-Dec 
2018 

Chg 
% 

Net sales (external) 160 1,432 -88.8 603 6,687 -91.0 
Adjusted EBITDA  64 510 -87.5 157 2,341 -93.3 
Margin (%) 39.8 35.6   26.0 35.0   
CAPEX excluding fees for licenses, spectrum and 
right-of-use assets 

10 282 -96.4 75 823 -90.9 

 
Former segment region Eurasia is classified as held for 
sale and discontinued operations since December 31, 
2015. Consequently, highlights for region Eurasia are 
presented in a condensed format. For more information 
on discontinued operations, see Note 4. 
 
Due to the divestments of Azercell in Azerbaijan, Geocell 
in Georgia, Ucell in Uzbekistan and Kcell in Kazakhstan, 
respectively, during 2018, the only remaining operation 
in discontinued operations in 2019 was Moldcell in Mol-
dova. 
 

Net sales percent in reported currency fell to SEK 160 
million (1,432). 
 
Adjusted EBITDA fell to SEK 64 million (510). The ad-
justed EBITDA margin increased to 39.8 percent (35.6). 
 
CAPEX excluding fees for licenses, spectrum and right-
of-use assets, fell to SEK 10 million (282). 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS  
OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
SEK in millions, except per share data and number of shares Note  Oct-Dec 

2019 
Oct-Dec 

20181  
Jan-Dec 

2019 
Jan-Dec 

20181 
Continuing operations       
Net sales 5, 6  22,838 22,209 85,965 83,559 
Cost of sales   -14,997 -14,977 -54,082 -52,162 
Gross profit   7,841 7,231 31,884 31,398 
Selling, administration and R&D expenses   -5,458 -4,698 -20,178 -18,562 
Other operating income and expenses, net   -95 -325 -551 -432 
Income from associated companies and joint ventures   312 178 1,138 835 
Operating income 5  2,600 2,386 12,293 13,238 
Financial items, net   -819 -674 -2,938 -2,219 
Income after financial items   1,781 1,712 9,354 11,019 
Income taxes   -416 129 -1,753 -1,496 
Net income from continuing operations   1,366 1,841 7,601 9,523 
Discontinued operations           
Net income from discontinued operations 4  4 -3,413 -341 -6,399 
Total net income   1,370 -1,572 7,261 3,124 
         Items that may be reclassified to net income:       
Foreign currency translation differences from continuing operations   -2,429 -1,001 624 -63 
Foreign currency translation differences from discontinued operations   37 4,759 146 7,692 
Other comprehensive income from associated companies and joint 
ventures   

96 -156 382 -27 

Cash flow hedges   -39 21 -93 -312 
Cost of hedging   -55 0 54 45 
Debt instruments at fair value through OCI   -54 -31 -28 -59 
Income taxes relating to items that may be reclassified   -154 -78 361 569 
Items that will not be reclassified to net income:       
Equity instruments at fair value through OCI   41 0 47 554 
Remeasurements of defined benefit pension plans   1,965 -1,691 -323 -2,089 
Income taxes relating to items that will not be reclassified   -405 347 64 432 
Associates’ remeasurements of defined benefit pension plans   0 0 4 -1 
Other comprehensive income   -998 2,169 1,237 6,740 
Total comprehensive income   372 598 8,498 9,863 
       
Total net income attributable to:       

Owners of the parent   1,312 -1,087 7,093 3,213 
Non-controlling interests   57 -485 167 -89 

Total comprehensive income attributable to:           
Owners of the parent   374 857 8,161 9,876 
Non-controlling interests   -2 -260 337 -12 

         Earnings per share (SEK), basic and diluted   0.32 -0.26 1.70 0.75 
of which continuing operations   0.32 0.42 1.77 2.17 

Number of shares (thousands)           
Outstanding at period-end 9  4,112,681 4,230,807 4,112,681 4,230,807 
Weighted average, basic and diluted   4,123,397 4,242,082 4,172,356 4,292,680 

           EBITDA from continuing operations 17  7,564 6,298 30,017 25,933 
Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations 3, 17  7,914 6,680 31,017 26,540 
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses from continuing  
operations   

-5,276 -4,090 -18,863 -13,530 

Adjusted operating income from continuing operations 3, 17  2,980 2,993 13,452 14,146 
1) Restated, see Note 1. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF  
FINANCIAL POSITION 
SEK in millions Note  Dec 31, 2019 Dec 31, 20181 
Assets     
Goodwill and other intangible assets 7, 15  101,938 91,856 
Property, plant and equipment 7  78,163 78,220 
Film and program rights, non-current   1,063 – 
Right-of-use assets 1, 7  15,640 – 
Investments in associated companies and joint ventures, pension obligation 
assets and other non-current assets 

8 
 

14,567 14,346 

Deferred tax assets   1,849 2,670 
Long-term interest-bearing receivables 4, 8, 11  10,869 12,768 
Total non-current assets   224,088 199,860 
Film and program rights, current   1,990 110 
Inventories   1,966 1,854 
Trade and other receivables and current tax receivables 8  16,738 17,624 
Short-term interest-bearing receivables 4, 8, 11  12,300 4,529 
Cash and cash equivalents 4, 11  6,116 18,765 
Assets classified as held for sale 4, 11  875 4,799 
Total current assets   39,984 47,681 
Total assets   264,072 247,541 
Equity and liabilities      
Equity attributable to owners of the parent   91,047 97,387 
Equity attributable to non-controlling interests   1,409 5,050 
Total equity   92,455 102,438 
Long-term borrowings 8, 11  99,899 86,990 
Deferred tax liabilities   11,647 11,382 
Provisions for pensions and other long-term provisions   8,407 6,715 
Other long-term liabilities   1,377 1,164 
Total non-current liabilities   121,330 106,250 
Short-term borrowings 8, 11  19,779 9,552 
Trade payables and other current liabilities, current tax payables and  
short-term provisions 

4 
 

29,904 28,742 

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale 4, 11  604 560 
Total current liabilities   50,287 38,853 
Total equity and liabilities   264,072 247,541 

1) Restated, see Note 1. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

SEK in millions  Note  Oct-Dec 
 2019 

Oct-Dec 
 20181 

Jan-Dec 
2019 

Jan-Dec   
20181 

Cash flow before change in working capital    6,932 5,434 27,909 24,809 
Increase/decrease Film and program right assets and li-
abilities2    

161 11 152 22 

Increase/decrease other operating receivables, liabilities 
and inventory    

-1,154 733 73 1,974 

Change in working capital    -993 744 225 1,996 
Amortization of Film and program rights2    -372 -55 -541 -109 
Cash flow from operating activities    5,566 6,122 27,594 26,696 

of which from continuing operations    5,547 5,988 29,576 25,329 
of which from discontinued operations    19 134 -1,983 1,367 

Cash CAPEX  17  -3,886 -4,681 -15,224 -14,794 
Free cash flow  17  1,681 1,442 12,369 11,902 

of which from continuing operations    1,685 1,534 14,415 11,555 
of which from discontinued operations    -4 -92 -2,047 347 

Cash flow from other investing activities    -2,969 -9,207 -15,319 753 
Total cash flow from investing activities    -6,855 -13,887 -30,543 -14,041 

of which from continuing operations    -6,832 -14,999 -30,665 -14,412 
of which from discontinued operations     -23 1,112 122 371 

Cash flow before financing activities    -1,289 -7,765 -2,949 12,655 
Cash flow from financing activities    -1,719 -3,073 -14,712 -12,446 

of which from continuing operations    -1,713 -2,865 -11,013 -12,286 
of which from discontinued operations    -6 -208 -3,699 -160 

Cash flow for the period    -3,008 -10,838 -17,661 209 
of which from continuing operations    -2,998 -11,877 -12,103 -1,367 
of which from discontinued operations    -10 1,039 -5,559 1,577 

Cash and cash equivalents, opening balance    9,110 33,120 22,591 20,984 
Cash flow for the period    -3,008 -10,838 -17,662 209 
Exchange rate differences in cash and cash equivalents    108 310 1,280 1,398 
Cash and cash equivalents, closing balance    6,210 22,591 6,210 22,591 

 of which from continuing operations    6,116 18,765 6,116 18,765 
 of which from discontinued operations     94 3,827 94 3,827 

See Note 17 section Operational free cash flow for further information. 
1) Restated, see Note 1. 
2) Total cash flow effect from Film and program rights is the total of Increase/decrease Film and program right assets and liabilities and Amortization of 

Film and program rights. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF  
CHANGES IN EQUITY 

SEK in millions Owners of  
the parent 

Non-controlling  
interests Total equity 

Opening balance, January 1, 2018 101,226 5,291 106,517 
Change in accounting principles1,6 -6 – -6 
Change in accounting principles in associated companies2 282 – 282 
Adjusted opening balance, January 1, 2018 101,500 5,291 106,791 
Dividends -9,881 -229 -10,110 
Share-based payments 36 – 36 
Acquisition of treasury shares3 -4,147 – -4,147 
Total transactions with owners -13,992 -229 -14,221 
Total comprehensive income6 9,876 -12 9,863 
Effect of equity transactions in associated companies 4  – 4 
Closing balance, December 31, 20186 97,387 5,050 102,438 
Dividends -9,850 -166 -10,016 
Share-based payments 32  – 32 
Acquisition and transfer of treasury shares3 -4,974 – -4,974 
Changes in non-controlling interests4 311 -3,812 -3,502 
Cancellation of treasury shares, net effect5 – – – 
Bonus issue, net effect5 – – – 
Total transactions with owners -14,482 -3,978 -18,460 
Total comprehensive income 8,161 337 8,498 
Effect of equity transactions in associated companies -20 – -20 
Closing balance, December 31, 2019 91,047 1,409 92,455 

1) Transition effect of IFRS 9 SEK -16 million. 
2) Transition effect of IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 for Turkcell, which is a publicly listed company and therefore included with one-quarter lag. 
3) Acquisition and transfer of treasury shares, see Note 9. 
4) Mainly relates to acquisition of Turkcell’s 41.45 percent share in Fintur, see Note 4.  
5) For information on cancellation of treasury shares and bonus issue of shares, see Note 9. 
6) The change in accounting principles of film and program rights has adjusted the opening balance January 1, 2018 of SEK 10 million and the closing 

balance December 31, 2018 of SEK 33 million, see Note 1. 
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NOTE 1. BASIS OF  
PREPARATION 

General 
Telia Company’s consolidated financial statements for 
the fourth quarter and for the twelve-month period ended 
December 31, 2019, have been prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) 
as adopted by the European Union. The parent com-
pany’s financial statements have been prepared in ac-
cordance with the Swedish Annual Accounts Act as well 
as standard RFR 2 Accounting for Legal Entities and 
other statements issued by the Swedish Financial Re-
porting Board. For the group this Interim report has been 
prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial 
Reporting and for the Parent Company in accordance 
with the Swedish Annual Accounts Act. The accounting 
policies adopted, and computation methods used are 
consistent with those followed in the Annual and Sus-
tainability Report 2018, except as described below. All 
amounts in this report are presented in SEK millions, un-
less otherwise stated. Rounding differences may occur. 
 

New accounting principles 
 
New accounting standard - IFRS 16 “Leases”  
IFRS 16 “Leases” replaces the previous IAS 17 ”Leases” 
and its associated interpretative guidance. The new 
standard is effective as of January 1, 2019. IFRS 16 ap-
plies a control model to the identification of leases, dis-
tinguishing between leases and service contracts on the 
basis of whether there is an identified asset controlled by 
the lessee. The new standard removes the classification 
of leases as operating leases or finance leases, for les-
sees, as required by IAS 17 and, instead introduces a 
single accounting model. According to the new model, 
leases result in the lessee obtaining the right to use an 
asset during the estimated lease term and, if lease pay-
ments are made over time, also obtaining financing. All 
Telia Company’s leases are now recognized as non-cur-
rent assets and financial liabilities in the consolidated 
statement of financial position. Instead of operating 
lease expenses, Telia Company recognizes depreciation 
and interest expenses in the consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income. Lease payments are affecting 
cash flow from operating activities (e.g. interest, low 
value asset leases and short-term leases), and cash flow 
from financing activities (repayment of the lease liability) 
in the consolidated cash flow statement. The new stand-
ard does not include significant changes to the require-
ments for accounting by lessors. 
 
Telia Company has applied the new standard using the 
modified retrospective approach, which means that com-
parative figures have not been restated. The cumulative 
effect of applying IFRS 16 has been recognized on Jan-
uary 1, 2019. The lease liabilities attributable to leases 
which have previously been classified as operating 
leases under IAS 17 have been measured at the present 

value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using 
the incremental borrowing rate as of January 1, 2019. 
Telia Company has recognized a right-of-use asset at an 
amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the 
amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments re-
lated to the lease, recognized as of December 31, 2018. 
Hence, the transition to IFRS 16 has had no material ef-
fect on group equity.   
 
Telia Company has applied the practical expedients to 
recognize payments associated with short-term leases 
and leases of low value assets, as an expense in the 
consolidated income statement. Telia Company has not 
applied IFRS 16 to intangible assets. Non-lease compo-
nents are expensed and not accounted for as part of the 
right-of-use-asset or the lease liability. Telia Company 
has at the date of initial application of IFRS 16 reas-
sessed whether a contract is or contains a lease. 
 
For leases classified as finance leases under IAS 17, the 
carrying amount of the right-of-use asset and the lease 
liability under IFRS 16 at January 1, 2019, equals the 
carrying amount of the lease asset and lease liability ac-
counted for under IAS 17 immediately before transition 
to IFRS 16.  
 
The initial application of IFRS 16 had the following ef-
fects on the consolidated statement of financial position 
at the date of initial application January 1, 2019. 
 
 
IFRS 16 effects  
SEK in millions Jan 1, 2019 
Goodwill and other intangible assets -284 
Property, plant and equipment -1,273 

Right-of-use assets 16,547 
Deferred tax asset 89 
Long-term interest-bearing receivables -425 
Trade and other receivables and current tax 
receivables 

-236 

Assets classified as held for sale 148 
Increase total assets 14,566 
Long-term borrowings 11,810 
Deferred tax liability 89 
Short-term borrowings 2,529 
Trade payables and other current liabilities, 
current tax payables and short-term provi-
sions 

-11 

Liabilities directly associated with assets 
classified as held for sale 

148 

Increase total liabilities 14,566 
 
In the table above, deferred tax assets and tax liabilities 
attributable to the right-of-use asset and lease liability, 
have been offset where there is a legal enforceable right 
to set off the deferred taxes. Telia Company has identi-
fied lease contracts relating to e.g. network equipment 
(e.g. copper, dark fiber, IRU and ducts), technical and 
non-technical space, technical and non-technical equip-
ment, stores, land and cars.  
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In determining the balances above, the main judgements 
made are related to determining the lease terms and 
whether a contract is or contains a lease. Regarding 
lease terms, a majority of the lease contracts in the 
group includes options for Telia Company either to ex-
tend or to terminate the contract. When determining the 
lease term, Telia Company considers all facts and cir-
cumstances that creates an economic incentive to exer-
cise an extension option, or not to exercise a termination 
option. Example of factors that are considered are; stra-
tegic plans, assessment of future technology changes, 
the importance of the underlying asset to Telia Com-
pany’s operations and/or costs associated with not ex-
tending or not terminating the lease. Telia Company has 
reassessed whether a contract is or contains a lease at 
the date of initial application of IFRS 16. Telia Company 
has concluded that some agreements that were as-
sessed to be a service contract under IAS 17, meet the 
definition of a lease and are in scope of IFRS 16. 
The difference between Telia Company’s future mini-
mum leasing fees under operating lease agreements in 
accordance with IAS 17 and the lease liability which was 
recognized as of January 1, 2019, in accordance with 
IFRS 16 was mainly related to finance leases, estimated 
lease term extension periods and reassessments of 
whether a contract is or contains a lease. 
 
For accounting principles regarding IFRS 16, see Telia 
Company’s Annual and Sustainability Report 2018. 
 
The estimated quarterly impact of IFRS 16, presented 
below, is based on 2018 operating expenses within 
EBITDA related to contracts meeting the IFRS 16 defini-
tion of leases. The impact is not audited and is based on 
a high-level assessment. 
 

SEK in billions 
  

Estimated quarterly IFRS 
16 impact on adjusted 

EBITDA like for like 
Sweden   0.21 
Finland   0.12 
Norway   0.10 
Denmark   0.07 
Lithuania   0.02 
Estonia   0.02 
Other operations   0.17 
Total,  
continuing operations   

0.71 
 
 
Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 –
Interest Rate Benchmark reform 
The amendments in Interest Rate Benchmark Reform 
(Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7) clarify that 
entities would continue to apply certain hedge account-
ing requirements assuming that the interest rate bench-
mark on which the hedged cash flows and cash flows 
from the hedging instrument are based will not be al-
tered as a result of interest rate benchmark reform. The 
amendments are effective from January 1, 2020 and 
have been early adopted by Telia Company in 2019. The 
amendments were endorsed by EU on January 15, 

2020. The amendment did not have any impact on the fi-
nancial statements. 
 
Advertising revenues 
The acquisition of Bonnier Broadcasting leads to in-
creased advertising revenue for Telia Company. The 
performance obligation for advertising is satisfied when 
the advertisement is actually shown, published or dis-
played and the revenue is recognized at that time. The 
revenues are reduced for rebates. 
 
Changes in accounting principles for film 
and program rights 
Following the acquisition of Bonnier Broadcasting, Telia 
Company has changed the accounting principles for li-
censed film and program rights in order to align with the 
IFRS principles applied within the Media industry and 
thereby provide reliable and more relevant information.  
Under previous accounting principles the Finnish Liiga 
program right asset and related liability for all seasons 
were recognized in the statement of financial position 
when the license period began. Film and program right 
assets were presented as part of “Other intangible as-
sets” in the statement of financial position. The amortiza-
tion was classified as part of “Amortization, depreciation 
and impairment” i.e. outside EBITDA and the cash flow 
was presented as cash CAPEX within investing activi-
ties. 
 
In accordance with the new accounting principles, film 
and program right assets and related liabilities are rec-
ognized in the statement of financial position when the li-
cense period begins, the cost can be measured reliably, 
the content has been accepted by the group in accord-
ance with the license agreement and the film or program 
is available for its first showing/broadcasting. The assets 
are presented in separate line items for non-current and 
current film and program rights in the statement of finan-
cial position. Film and program rights are recognized at 
cost less accumulated amortization and any impair-
ments. Future payment commitments for contractual film 
and program rights not recognized in the statement of fi-
nancial position are disclosed as contractual commit-
ments, see Note 14. 
 
Film and program rights are amortized over the useful 
life which is based on the license period or number of 
showings. Amortization of film and program rights is now 
classified as operating expenses within EBITDA and 
cash flows are classified within operating activities. 
 
The retrospective change in film and program right ac-
counting principles resulted in restatement of the ac-
counting for the Finnish Liiga program rights in 2018 and 
2019. The effects for 2018 are presented in the restate-
ment tables below. 
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Adjustment of handset swap  
offering in Norway (“Svitsj”)
The accounting for the Norwegian handset lease con-
tracts, which include a right for the Telia Company cus-
tomer to swap to a new handset by returning the current 
handset and entering into a new lease contract, has 
been adjusted in order to account for all contracts as op-
erating leases. Previously some of the contracts were 
accounted for as finance leases. The adjustment is 

made retrospectively and is only affecting 2019. The re-
statement impact on net income and equity for the nine 
months period January-September 2019 was SEK -12 
million. The EBITDA effect for the same period was SEK 
16 million. 
 

 
Restatement effects on Condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income 

Oct-Dec 2018  Jan-Dec 2018 

SEK in millions 
Reported  

Restate-
ments  

Liiga Restated Reported  

Restate-
ments  

Liiga Restated 
Continuing operations       
Net sales 22,209 – 22,209 83,559 – 83,559 
Cost of sales -14,977 – -14,977 -52,162 – -52,162 
Gross profit 7,231 – 7,231 31,398 – 31,398 
Other operating income and expenses -4,845 – -4,845 -18,160 – -18,160 

Operating income 2,386 – 2,386 13,238 – 13,238 
Finance costs and other financial items, 
net 

-682 8 -674 -2,252 33 -2,219 

Income after financial items 1,704 8 1,712 10,986 33 11,019 
Income taxes 129 – 129 -1,496 – -1,496 
Net income from continuing  
operations 

1,833 8 1,841 9,489 33 9,523 

Net income from discontinued  
operations 

-3,413 – -3,413 -6,399 – -6,399 

Total net income -1,580 8 -1,572 3,090 33 3,124 
       
Total net income  
attributable to: 

      

Owners of the parent -1,095 8 -1,087 3,179 33 3,213 
Non-controlling interests -485 – -485 -89 – -89 
       
Total comprehensive income  
attributable to: 

      

Owners of the parent 849 8 857 9,842 33 9,876 
Non-controlling interests -260 – -260 -13 – -13 
       
Earnings per share (SEK), basic and di-
luted 

-0.26 0 -0.26 0,74 0.01 0.75 

of which from continuing  
operations 

0.42 0 0.42 2.17 0.01 2.17 

EBITDA from continuing  
operations 

6,353 -55 6,298 26,042 -109 25,933 

Adjusted EBITDA from  
continuing operations 

6,735 -55 6,680 26,649 -109 26,540 

Depreciation, amortization and impair-
ment losses from continuing  
operations 

-4,145 55 -4,090 -13,638 109 -13,530 

Adjusted operating income from contin-
uing operations 

2,993 – 2,993 14,146 – 14,146 
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Restatement effects on the Condensed consolidated statements of financial position 
 

SEK in millions Reported 
Dec 31, 2017  

Restate-
ments  

Liiga 
Restated  

Jan 1, 2018 
Reported  

Dec 31, 2018 

Restate-
ments  

Liiga 
Restated 

Dec 31, 2018 
Assets       
Goodwill and other intangible assets 76,652 -1,217 75,434 93,018 -1,161 91,856 
Other non-current assets 99,351 – 99,351 108,004 – 108,004 
Total non-current assets 176,003 -1,217 174,785 201,021 -1,161 199,860 
Film and program rights, current – – – – 110 110 
Other current assets 69,365 – 69,365 47,570 – 47,570 
Total current assets 69,365 – 69,365 47,570 110 47,681 
Total assets 245,367 -1,217 244,150 248,592 -1,051 247,541 
Equity and liabilities       
Total equity 106,517 10 106,528 102,394 43 102,438 
Other long-term liabilities 1,950 -1,143 807 2,169 -1,004 1,164 
Other non-current liabilities 104,996 – 104,996 105,086 – 105,086 
Total non-current liabilities 106,946 -1,143 105,803 107,254 -1,004 106,250 

Trade payables and other current lia-
bilities, current tax payables and 
short-term provisions 

19,673 -84 19,589 28,832 -90 28,742 

Other current liabilities 12,230 – 12,230 10,111 – 10,111 
Total current liabilities 31,904 -84 31,819 38,943 -90 38,853 
Total equity and liabilities 245,367 -1,217 244,150 248,592 -1,050 247,541 

 

Restatement effects on condensed Consolidated statements of cash flows 
  Oct-Dec 2018 Jan-Dec 2018 
  

SEK in millions   
Reported   

Restate-
ments  

Liiga Restated Reported   

Restate-
ments  

Liiga Restated 
Cash flow before change in 
working capital  5,434    – 5,434 24,809  – 24,809 

Increase/decrease Film and 
program right assets and liabili-
ties 

 
–  11 11 –  22 22 

Increase/decrease other oper-
ating receivables, liabilities and 
inventory 

 
689  44 733 1,888  86 1,974 

Change in working capital  689  55 744 1,888  109 1,996 
Amortization of Film and pro-
gram rights  –  -55 -55 –  -109 -109 

Cash flow from operating  
activities  6,122  – 6,122 26,696  – 26,696 

Cash CAPEX  -4,681  – -4,681 -14,794  – -14,794 
Cash flow from other invest-
ing activities  -13,887  – -13,887 -14,041  – -14,041 

Cash flow from financing  
activities  -3,073  – -3,073 -12,446  – -12,446 

Cash flow for the period  -10,838  – -10,838 209  – 209 
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Restatements of financial and 
operational data between seg-
ments 
As a result of the implementation of the new operating 
model, employees and assets and liabilities have been 
transferred from Sweden to Common Products and Ser-
vices within Other Operations. Therefore, segment as-
sets and liabilities as of December 31, 2018, have been 
restated for comparability as follows: 
• Segment assets and liabilities within Sweden have 

been restated by SEK -4,093 million and SEK -554 
million, respectively.  

• Segment assets and liabilities within Other operations 
have been restated by SEK 4,154 million and SEK 
611 million, respectively.  

• Unallocated segment assets and liabilities have been 
restated by SEK -61 million and SEK -58 million, re-
spectively. 

 
Further, CAPEX and employees have been transferred 
from Sweden to Common Products and Services within 
Other Operations and the segments have therefore been 
restated as follows: 
• In Sweden, CAPEX excluding fees for license and 

spectrum for the fourth quarter of 2018 is restated by 
SEK -395 million and for the full year 2018 by SEK -
1,225 million, employees at the end of the fourth quar-
ter of 2018 is restated by -909. 

• In Other operations, CAPEX excluding fees for license 
and spectrum, for the fourth quarter of 2018 is re-
stated by SEK 395 million and for the full year 2018 by 
SEK 1,225 million, employees at the end of fourth 
quarter of 2018 is restated by 909. 

Furthermore, employees have been transferred from 
Sweden to Division X within Other operations. 2018 fig-
ures have therefore been restated for comparability as 
follows: Employees at the end of the fourth quarter -3 in 
Sweden and +3 in Division X. 
 
As of October 2019, Finland is part of the new operating 
model, and the financials have therefore been restated 
for comparability as follows: 
• As of December 31, 2018, Segment assets and liabili-

ties within Finland have been restated by SEK  
-1,303 million and SEK -54 million, respectively.  

• Segment assets and liabilities within Other Operations 
have been restated by SEK 1,303 million and SEK 54 
million, respectively.  

 
Further, CAPEX and employees have been transferred 
from Finland to Common Products and Services within 
Other Operations and the segments have therefore been 
restated as follows: 
• In Finland, CAPEX excluding fees for license and 

spectrum for the fourth quarter of 2018 is restated by 
SEK -100 million and for the full year 2018 by SEK  
-351 million, employees at the end of the fourth quar-
ter of 2018 are restated by -258. 

• In Other operations, CAPEX excluding fees for license 
and spectrum, for the fourth quarter of 2018 is re-
stated by SEK 100 million and for the full year 2018 by 
SEK 351 million, employees at the end of the fourth 
quarter of 2018 are restated by 258. 

 
Number of employees in Sweden and Denmark has 
been restated for comparability in the fourth quarter of 
2018 to reflect a common sourcing function with the fol-
lowing effects: Sweden -20, Denmark -13 and Head Of-
fice within Other operations +33. 
 
For Norway, the disaggregation of revenues has been 
restated for comparability for the fourth quarter of 2018 
(all amounts in SEK million). The effects were as follows: 
Service revenues increased by 1 while Equipment reve-
nues decreased by 1. The split within Service revenues 
were as follows: Mobile subscription revenues -1, Other 
mobile service revenues +6, Telephony -17, Broadband 
-108, TV +2, Business solutions +110, Other fixed ser-
vice revenues +28, Other service revenues -19. 
 
For Finland, the disaggregation of revenues has been 
restated for comparability for the fourth quarter and full 
year 2018 (all amounts in SEK million). The effects were 
as follows: Other service revenues decreased by 8 in the 
fourth quarter and 11 for the full year, while TV revenues 
and Advertising revenues increased by 6 and 3, respec-
tively, for the fourth quarter, and 7 and 3, respectively, 
for the full year. 
 
Assets held for sale and discontinued 
operations 
Former segment region Eurasia is classified as held for 
sale and discontinued operations since December 31, 
2015. For information on assets held for sale and dis-
continued operations, see Note 4. 
 
Segments 
Following the acquisition of Bonnier Broadcasting, Telia 
Company has established a new segment, TV and Me-
dia, where the Bonnier Broadcasting business is in-
cluded. 
 
Former segment region Eurasia is classified as held for 
sale and discontinued operations since December 31, 
2015 and is therefore not included in the segment infor-
mation in Note 5.  
 
NOTE 2. REFERENCES 
For more information regarding: 
• Sales and earnings, Cash flow and Financial posi-

tion, see pages 6-9. 
• Significant events in the first, second, third and 

fourth quarter, see pages 10-11. 
• Significant events after the end of the fourth quarter, 

see page 11. 
• Risks and uncertainties, see page 49. 
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NOTE 3. ADJUSTMENT ITEMS 

Adjustment items within operating income, continuing operations 
SEK in millions Oct-Dec 

2019 
Oct-Dec 

2018 
Jan-Dec 

2019 
Jan-Dec 

2018 
Within EBITDA -350 -382 -1,000 -607 
Restructuring charges, synergy implementation costs, costs related to 
historical legal disputes, regulatory charges and taxes etc.:     

Sweden -37 -159 -255 -181 
Finland -127 -23 -168 -63 
Norway -70 -177 -227 -205 
Denmark -14 -10 -41 -41 
Lithuania -6 -2 -22 -19 
Estonia -1 -2 -5 -6 
TV and Media -86 – -86 – 
Other operations -24 -30 -211 -148 

Capital gains/losses 15 21 15 56 
Within Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses1 -23 -233 -151 -266 
Within Income from associated companies and joint ventures -8 8 -8 -35 
Total adjustment items within operating income, continuing  
operations 

-380 -607 -1,159 -908 

1) Full year 2019 includes a write-down of SEK -129 million of capitalized development expenses within Other operations following a management deci-
sion regarding a cancellation of a development project for a new IT system. 

 
 
 
 
Adjustment items within EBITDA, discontinued operations (region Eurasia) 
SEK in millions  Oct-Dec 

2019 
Oct-Dec 

2018 
Jan-Dec  

2019 
Jan-Dec  

2018 
Within EBITDA  -11 -3,417 -161 -7,141 
Restructuring charges, synergy implementation costs, costs related 
to historical legal disputes, regulatory charges and taxes etc. 

 -10 -178 -157 -379 

Impairment loss on remeasurement to fair value less costs to sell  -1 – -4 -217 
Capital gains/losses1  – -3,239 – -6,545 
Total adjustment items within EBITDA, discontinued operations  -11 -3,417 -161 -7,141 

1) Capital gains/losses in the fourth quarter of 2018 relate to the disposals of Kcell and Ucell. Full year 2018 is also impacted by the capital losses from 
the disposals of Azercell and Geocell, see Note 4. 
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NOTE 4. ASSETS HELD FOR 
SALE AND DISCONTINUED  
OPERATIONS 

Classification 
Eurasia 
Former segment region Eurasia (including holding com-
panies) is classified as held for sale and discontinued 
operations since December 31, 2015. The holding com-
panies will be disposed or liquidated in connection with 
the transactions. Ncell in Nepal was disposed in 2016 
and Tcell in Tajikistan was disposed in 2017. Azercell in 
Azerbaijan and Geocell in Georgia were disposed in 
March 2018. The associated company Rodnik in Ka-
zakhstan was disposed in November 2018. Ucell in Uz-
bekistan and Kcell in Kazakhstan were disposed in De-
cember 2018. Telia Company is still committed to the 
plan to dispose the remaining part of region Eurasia and 
the delay in the sales process is primarily caused by 
events and circumstances beyond Telia Company’s con-
trol. Telia Company has taken actions necessary to re-
spond to the changes in circumstances. Moldcell in Mol-
dova is available for immediate sale and is being actively 
marketed at a reasonable price given the changes in cir-
cumstances. The sales process is in the final stage, bids 
have been received and term negotiations are at various 
stages with different parties. Disposal of Moldcell in Mol-
dova is therefore deemed highly probable within 2020. 
 
Measurement 
The estimated cash and debt free value for Moldcell per 
December 31, 2019, amounts to SEK 0.4 billion (0.5 at 
the end of the third quarter of 2019). Management’s best 
estimate of the fair value is based on bids received and 
other input from the sales process. Moldcell was im-
paired by SEK 100 million in the first quarter of 2019 due 
to increased carrying value, by SEK 60 million in the 
second quarter of 2019 due to increased carrying value 
and price adjustments and by SEK 60 million in the third 
quarter of 2019 due to increased carrying value. In the 
fourth quarter Moldcell was impaired by additional SEK 
70 million due to increased carrying value and price ad-
justments. Moldcell was impaired by SEK 85 million in 
2018. 
 

Acquisition of non-controlling interest in 
Fintur 
On April 2, 2019, Telia Company acquired Turkcell’s 
41.45 percent minority share in Fintur at a price of EUR 
353 million (SEK 3,684 million) based on their propor-
tional share of the cash in Fintur. As a result of the trans-
action, Telia Company is the sole owner of Fintur Hold-
ings B.V. (Fintur) and Moldcell in Moldova from April 2, 
2019. 
 
All effects related to the acquisition are recognized di-
rectly in equity, including Telia Company’s 24 percent 
share of Turkcell’s reported effects from the transaction, 
as the total transaction is treated as a transaction with 
owners in their capacity as owners. The transaction re-
sulted in a net increase of equity attributable to parent 
shareholders (retained earnings) of SEK 295 million and 
a decrease of equity attributable to non-controlling inter-
ests of SEK 3,815 million in the second quarter of 2019. 
The cash flow effect from the transaction (price paid) of 
SEK -3,684 million is recognized within financing activi-
ties.  
 
Provision for settlement amount 
agreed with the US and Dutch  
authorities 
The US and Dutch authorities have investigated histori-
cal transactions related to Telia Company’s entry into 
Uzbekistan in 2007. On September 21, 2017, Telia 
Company reached a global settlement with the US and 
Dutch authorities regarding the Uzbekistan investiga-
tions. As part of the settlement, Telia Company agreed 
to pay fines and disgorgements in an aggregate amount 
of USD 965 million, whereof USD 757 million (SEK 
6,129 million) were paid during the third quarter of 2017.  
 
On March 19, 2019, Telia Company paid the last remain-
ing part of the disgorgement amount, USD 208.5 million 
(SEK 1,920 million), to the Dutch Public Prosecution 
Service (Openbaar Ministerie, OM). The Swedish prose-
cutor has informed that the appeal against the February, 
15, 2019, ruling by the Stockholm city court has been 
withdrawn, with respect to the disgorgement claim 
against Telia Company AB. Thereby, Telia Company 
has completed all financial obligations under the global 
settlement agreements and no further disgorgement 
claim will be made against Telia Company by the Swe-
dish prosecutor or by any other authority related to this 
matter. There was no material effect on net income in 
2019. 
 
For more information, see the Annual and Sustainability 
Report 2018.  
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Net income from discontinued operations (region Eurasia) 
SEK in millions, except per share data Oct-Dec 

2019 
Oct-Dec 

2018 
Jan-Dec 

2019 
Jan-Dec 

2018 
Net sales 160 1,432 603 6,687 
Expenses and other operating income, net -107 -1,101 -604 -4,720 
Operating income 53 330 -1 1,967 
Financial items, net 26 -164 1 -139 
Income after financial items 79 167 0 1,828 
Income taxes -6 -70 -50 -307 
Net income before remeasurement and gain/loss on disposal 74 97 -51 1,522 
Impairment loss on remeasurement to fair value less costs to sell1 -70 – -290 -1,105 
Loss on disposal of Azercell in Azerbaijan (including cumulative Azercell 
exchange loss in equity reclassified to net income of SEK -2,944 million)2 

– – – -3,065 

of which loss attributable to parent shareholders – – – -3,024 

of which loss attributable to non-controlling interests – – – -41 
Loss on disposal of Geocell in Georgia (including cumulative Geocell ex-
change loss in equity reclassified to net income of SEK -101 million)2 

– – – -241 

of which loss attributable to parent shareholders – – – -190 

of which loss attributable to non-controlling interests – – – -52 
Loss on disposal of associated company Rodnik (including cumulative 
Rodnik exchange loss in equity reclassified to net income of SEK -259 
million)2 

– -271 – -271 

Gain on disposal of Kcell in Kazakhstan (including cumulative Kcell ex-
change loss in equity reclassified to net income of SEK -668 million)2 

– 210 – 210 

of which gain attributable to parent shareholders – 509 – 509 

of which loss attributable to non-controlling interests – -299 – -299 
Loss on disposal of Ucell in Uzbekistan (including cumulative Ucell ex-
change loss in equity reclassified to net income of SEK -3,934 million)2 

– -3,449 – -3,449 

of which loss attributable to parent shareholders – -3,198 – -3,198 

of which loss attributable to non-controlling interests – -251 – -251 
Net income from discontinued operations 4 -3,413 -341 -6,399 

EPS from discontinued operations (SEK) 0.00 -0.67 -0.07 -1.42 

Adjusted EBITDA  64 510 157 2,341 
1) Non-tax deductible. 2) Non-taxable gain/loss. 
 
 
 

Assets classified as held for sale 

SEK in millions    
Eurasia  

Dec 31, 2019 
Eurasia  

Dec 31, 2018 
Goodwill and other intangible assets    129 216 
Property, plant and equipment    327 402 
Right-of-use assets    95 – 
Other non-current assets1    29 79 
Short-term interest-bearing receivables    0 0 
Other current assets    200 274 
Cash and cash equivalents1    94 3,827 
Assets classified as held for sale    875 4,799 
Long-term borrowings    81 – 
Long-term provisions    10 8 
Other long-term liabilities    131 193 
Short-term borrowings    43 – 
Other current liabilities     338 359 
Liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sale    604 560 
Net assets classified as held for sale2    271 4,239 

1) December 31, 2018, included the sales prices for Turkcell’s non-controlling interests in Azercell, Geocell and Kcell, whereof SEK 2.6 billion included 
in cash and cash equivalents. After the acquisition of Turkcell’s non-controlling interest in Fintur during the second quarter of 2019, the balances do 
not include any amounts related to Turkcell. The sales prices for Telia Company’s shares in Azercell, Geocell, Kcell and Ucell are included in contin-
uing operations. 2) Represents 100 percent of external assets and liabilities, i.e. non-controlling interests’ share of net assets are included. 
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NOTE 5. SEGMENT INFORMATION 
Following the acquisition of Bonnier Broadcasting, Telia Company has established a new segment, TV and Media, 
where the Bonnier Broadcasting business is included. 
 
SEK in millions Oct-Dec 

2019 
Oct-Dec 

2018 
Jan-Dec 

 2019 
Jan-Dec  

2018 
Net sales        
Sweden 8,908 9,396 34,905 36,677 

of which external  8,868 9,281 34,762 36,346 
Finland 4,271 4,080 15,969 15,512 

of which external  4,202 4,040 15,763 15,341 
Norway 3,706 3,687 14,666 11,898 

of which external  3,702 3,686 14,650 11,881 
Denmark 1,532 1,634 5,675 6,167 

of which external  1,508 1,605 5,585 6,075 
Lithuania 1,122 996 4,045 3,849 

of which external  1,112 980 3,981 3,788 
Estonia 907 834 3,333 3,077 

of which external  883 810 3,235 2,982 
TV and Media 751 – 751 – 

of which external  711 – 711 – 
Other operations 2,283 2,218 8,889 8,743 
Total segments 23,481 22,844 88,233 85,923 
Eliminations -642 -636 -2,268 -2,364 
Group 22,838 22,209 85,965 83,559 
Adjusted EBITDA          
Sweden 3,668 3,166 13,932 13,162 
Finland1 1,254 1,136 4,900 4,647 
Norway 1,505 1,371 6,394 4,492 
Denmark 295 237 1,056 751 
Lithuania 379 324 1,430 1,350 
Estonia 280 233 1,146 1,001 
TV and Media 108 – 108 – 
Other operations 426 213 2,051 1,138 
Total segments1 7,914 6,681 31,017 26,540 
Eliminations -0 -0 -0 -0 
Group 7,914 6,680 31,017 26,540 
Operating income         
Sweden 1,957 1,277 7,346 7,319 
Finland 290 436 1,489 2,045 
Norway 57 371 1,934 2,139 
Denmark 45 -5 -45 -123 
Lithuania 190 153 714 684 
Estonia 125 91 512 440 
TV and Media -44 – -44 – 
Other operations -20 64 387 735 
Total segments 2,600 2,386 12,293 13,238 
Eliminations -0 -0 -0 -0 
Group 2,600 2,386 12,293 13,238 
Financial items, net1 -819 -674 -2,938 -2,219 
Income after financial items1 1,781 1,712 9,354 11,019 

1) 2018 restated, see Note 1. 
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SEK in millions Dec 31, 2019 Dec 31, 2019 Dec 31, 2018 Dec 31, 2018 

 
Segment  

assets  
Segment  
liabilities  

Segment  
assets  

Segment  
liabilities   

Sweden1 48,692 12,403 45,214 13,204 
Finland1 54,310 4,808 51,303 4,601 
Norway 59,551 4,867 57,434 4,324 
Denmark 8,977 1,769 8,372 1,707 
Lithuania 7,713 1,120 7,325 810 
Estonia 6,059 878 5,540 778 
TV and Media 13,677 2,716 – – 
Other operations1 36,423 8,847 32,444 10,516 
Total segments1 235,401 37,407 207,632 35,940 
Unallocated1 27,797 133,606 35,110 108,603 
Assets and liabilities held for sale 875 604 4,799 560 
Total assets/liabilities, group 264,073 171,616 247,541 145,102 

1) 2018 restated, see Note 1. 
 
 

NOTE 6. NET SALES  
  Oct-Dec 2019 

SEK in millions 
Sweden  Finland Norway Denmark 

Lithua-
nia 

Esto-
nia 

 
 

TV and 
Media 

Other 
opera-

tions 

 
Elimi-

na-
tions 

 
 

Total 
Mobile subscription revenues 3,287 1,679 1,750 702 287 245 – 325 – 8,275 
Interconnect 169 102 117 53 41 18 – 15 – 516 
Other mobile service reve-
nues 

128 185 246 91 10 4 – 22 – 686 

Total mobile service reve-
nues 

3,584 1,967 2,114 846 339 267 – 361 – 9,476 

Telephony 537 20 42 47 63 30 – 0 – 738 
Broadband 1,176 186 338 56 143 147 1 0 – 2,047 
TV 463 176 462 35 88 68 229 – – 1,521 
Business solutions 737 650 111 51 57 61 – 20 – 1,687 
Other fixed service revenues 1,052 406 26 13 132 89 – 1,080 – 2,798 
Total fixed service reve-
nues 

3,965 1,437 980 202 482 396 230 1,100 – 8,791 

Advertising revenues – 1 – – – – 473 – – 473 
Other service revenues 135 7 26 15 – 7 8 67 – 266 
Total service revenues1 7,683 3,412 3,120 1,063 821 669 711 1,527 – 19,007 
Total equipment revenues1 1,185 789 582 445 291 214 – 326 – 3,832 
Total external net sales 8,868 4,202 3,702 1,508 1,112 883 711 1,854 – 22,839 
Internal net sales 39 70 5 24 11 24 40 429 -642 – 
Total net sales 8,908 4,271 3,706 1,532 1,122 907 751 2,283 -642 22,838 
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  Oct-Dec 2018 

SEK in millions 
Sweden  Finland2 

Nor-
way2 Denmark 

Lithu-
ania 

Esto-
nia 

 
TV and 
Media 

Other 
opera-

tions 

Elimi-
na-

tions Total2 
Mobile subscription reve-
nues 

3,290 1,606 1,797 726 263 222 – 306 – 8,210 

Interconnect 157 121 131 59 35 18 – 18 – 540 
Other mobile service reve-
nues 

155 198 258 112 16 4 – 11 – 754 

Total mobile service reve-
nues 

3,603 1,926 2,186 896 315 244 – 335 – 9,504 

Telephony 602 52 47 43 74 32 – – – 850 
Broadband 1,115 179 260 61 141 136 – – – 1,891 
TV 464 164 418 39 69 58 – – – 1,211 
Business solutions 733 577 112 46 53 54 – 17 – 1,591 
Other fixed service revenues 1,214 432 28 9 80 80 – 1,102 – 2,945 
Total fixed service reve-
nues 

4,127 1,403 865 198 416 360 – 1,119 – 8,489 

Advertising revenues – 3 – – – – – – – 3 
Other service revenues 122 -8 13 8 – 7 – 94 – 235 
Total service revenues1 7,851 3,324 3,063 1,101 731 612 – 1,548 – 18,231 
Total equipment revenues1 1,430 716 622 504 249 198 – 260 – 3,978 
Total external net sales 9,281 4,040 3,686 1,605 980 810 – 1,807 – 22,209 
Internal net sales 116 39 1 29 16 24 – 411 -636 – 
Total net sales 9,396 4,080 3,687 1,634 996 834 – 2,218 -636 22,209 

 
 
  Jan-Dec 2019 

SEK in millions 
Sweden  Finland Norway Denmark 

Lithu-
ania 

Esto-
nia 

 
TV and 
Media 

Other 
opera-

tions 

Elimi-
na-

tions Total 
Mobile subscription revenues 13,008 6,647 7,222 2,887 1,110 947 – 1,294 – 33,117 
Interconnect 646 403 485 201 157 72 – 126 – 2,090 
Other mobile service reve-
nues 

601 771 1,007 322 42 18 – 51 – 2,813 

Total mobile service reve-
nues 

14,256 7,821 8,715 3,410 1,309 1,038 – 1,471 – 38,020 

Telephony 2,286 138 187 184 268 124 – 0 – 3,188 
Broadband 4,585 735 1,359 239 569 575 1 0 – 8,063 
TV 1,843 645 1,922 143 326 258 229 – – 5,366 
Business solutions 2,808 2,551 495 190 216 236 – 73 – 6,568 
Other fixed service revenues 4,032 1,438 132 62 407 341 – 4,400 – 10,813 
Total fixed service revenues 15,554 5,507 4,095 818 1,786 1,534 230 4,474 – 33,999 
Advertising revenues – 4 – – – – 473 – – 477 
Other service revenues 464 26 74 34 – 28 8 324 – 959 
Total service revenues1 30,274 13,359 12,884 4,262 3,096 2,600 711 6,270 – 73,455 
Total equipment revenues1 4,488 2,404 1,766 1,322 886 635 – 1,008 – 12,510 
Total external net sales 34,762 15,763 14,650 5,585 3,981 3,235 711 7,278 – 85,965 
Internal net sales 142 206 15 91 64 98 40 1,611 -2,268 – 
Total net sales 34,905 15,969 14,666 5,675 4,045 3,333 751 8,889 -2,268 85,965 
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  Jan-Dec 2018 

SEK in millions 
Sweden  Finland2 

Nor-
way2 Denmark 

Lithu-
ania 

Esto-
nia 

 
TV and 
Media 

Other 
opera-

tions 

Elimi-
na-

tions Total2 
Mobile subscription revenues 13,115 6,309 7,212 2,936 1,018 871 – 1,200 – 32,662 
Interconnect 636 481 535 230 147 71 – 133 – 2,234 
Other mobile service reve-
nues 

634 779 988 335 44 18 – 48 – 2,845 

Total mobile service reve-
nues 

14,386 7,569 8,735 3,500 1,209 960 – 1,382 – 37,741 

Telephony 2,614 224 148 178 313 132 – – – 3,610 
Broadband 4,537 713 261 263 570 531 – 0 – 6,874 
TV 1,838 563 418 165 268 222 – – – 3,473 
Business solutions 2,770 2,275 114 177 203 200 – 65 – 5,804 
Other fixed service revenues 4,317 1,558 28 66 420 316 – 4,559 – 11,264 
Total fixed service revenues 16,075 5,332 968 850 1,774 1,401 – 4,624 – 31,026 
Advertising revenues – 3 – – – – – – – 3 
Other service revenues 371 10 12 28 – 38 – 324 – 783 
Total service revenues1 30,833 12,914 9,716 4,377 2,983 2,399 – 6,330 – 69,553 
Total equipment revenues1 5,513 2,426 2,165 1,698 804 582 – 817 – 14,006 
Total external net sales 36,346 15,341 11,881 6,075 3,788 2,982 – 7,147 – 83,559 
Internal net sales 332 171 17 92 61 95 – 1,596 -2,364 – 
Total net sales 36,677 15,512 11,898 6,167 3,849 3,077 – 8,743 -2,364 83,559 

1) In all material aspects, equipment revenues are recognized at a point in time and service revenues over time. 2) Restated, see Note 1 
 

 

NOTE 7. INVESTMENTS 

SEK in millions Oct-Dec 
2019 

Oct-Dec 
2018 

Jan-Dec  
2019 

Jan-Dec  
2018 

CAPEX 4,788 5,888 16,076 16,361 
Intangible assets 875 2,235 3,124 4,342 
Property, plant and equipment 3,129 3,653 11,231 12,019 
Right-of-use assets 783 – 1,721 – 

Acquisitions and other investments 12,745 29,097 13,140 30,186 
Asset retirement obligations 1,803 27 2,021 64 
Goodwill, intangible and tangible non-current assets and 
right-of-use assets acquired in business combinations 

10,940 29,060 11,062 30,037 

Equity instruments 2 9 57 85 
Total continuing operations 17,531 34,984 29,214 46,547 
Total discontinued operations 18 282 92 862 

of which CAPEX 18 282 91 861 
Total investments 17,550 35,267 29,306 47,409 

of which CAPEX 4,806 6,170 16,167 17,223 
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NOTE 8. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES 
 Dec 31, 2019  Dec 31, 2018 
Long-term and short-term borrowings1 

SEK in millions 
Carrying 

value Fair value  
Carrying 

value Fair value 
Long-term borrowings      
Open-market financing program borrowings in fair value hedge  
relationships 

50,945 55,574  49,963 55,014 

Interest rate swaps 230 230  162 162 
Cross-currency interest rate swaps 2,694 2,694  1,792 1,792 
Subtotal 53,870 58,498  51,917 56,968 
Open-market financing program borrowings 32,475 42,255  32,267 39,767 
Other borrowings at amortized cost 1,508 1,420  1,443 1,443 
Subtotal 87,852 102,173  85,626 98,177 
Other long-term liabilities 
Lease liabilities2 12,046   

  
1,363 

 

Total long-term borrowings 99,899    86,990  
Short-term borrowings        
Open-market financing program borrowings in fair value hedge  
relationships 

6,807 6,841  3,018 3,019 

Interest rate swaps  22 22  45 45 
Cross-currency interest rate swaps  – –  292 292 
Subtotal 6,828 6,863  3,355 3,357 
Utilized bank overdraft and short-term credit facilities at amortized 
cost 

7,838 7,846  – – 

Open-market financing program borrowings 1,422 1,431  1,771 1,776 
Other borrowings at amortized cost 723 783  4,378 4,378 
Subtotal 16,811 16,923  9,505 9,512 
Other short-term liabilities 
Lease liabilities2 2,968   

  
46 

 

Total short-term borrowings 19,779    9,552  
1) For financial assets the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value. For information on fair value estimation, see the Annual and 

Sustainability Report 2018, Note C3 to the consolidated financial statements. 
2) For 2018 Lease liabilities relate to finance lease agreements under IAS 17 Leases. 
 
 
 
Financial assets and liabilities by  
fair value hierarchy level1 
SEK in millions 

Dec 31, 2019  Dec 31, 2018 
Carry-

ing 
value 

of which  Carry-
ing 

value 

of which 
Level  

1 
Level 

2 
Level 

3  
Level 

1 
Level 

2 
Level 

3 
Financial assets at fair value          
Equity instruments at fair value through OCI2 319 – – 319  272 – – 272 
Equity instruments at fair value through income  
statement 

13 – – 13  13 – – 13 

Long- and short-term bonds at fair value through OCI 14,677 12,667 2,010 –  7,780 7,780 – – 
Derivatives designated as hedging instruments3 3,651 – 3,651 –  2,402 – 2,402 – 
Derivatives at fair value through income statement3 170 – 170 –  777 – 777 – 
Total financial assets at fair value by level 18,830 12,667 5,831 332  11,244 7,780 3,179 286 
Financial liabilities at fair value                  
Derivatives designated as hedging instruments 2,791 – 2,791 –  2,000 – 2,000 – 

Derivatives at fair value through income statement 532 – 532 –  392 – 392 – 

Contingent consideration liabilities 41 – – 41  – – – – 

Total financial liabilities at fair value by level 3,365  – 3,323 41  2,392 – 2,392 – 
1) For information on fair value hierarchy levels and fair value estimation, see the Annual and Sustainability Report 2018, Note C3 to the consolidated 

financial statements and the section below.  
2) Equity instruments at fair value through OCI have been restated by SEK 49 million in 2018. 
3) For 2018, carrying value of SEK 546 million has been reclassified from Derivatives at fair value through income statement to Derivatives designated 

as hedging instruments. 
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Fair value measurement of  
level 3 financial instruments 
Investments classified within Level 3 make use of signifi-
cant unobservable inputs in deriving fair value, as they 
trade infrequently. As observable prices are not available 
for these equity instruments, Telia Company has a mar-
ket approach to derive the fair value. 
 
Telia Company’s primary valuation technique used for 
estimating the fair value of unlisted equity instruments in 
level 3 is based on the most recent transaction for the 
specific company if such transaction has been recently 
done. If there have been significant changes in circum-
stances between the transaction date and the balance 
sheet date that, in the assessment of Telia Company, 
would have a material impact on the fair value, the carry-
ing value is adjusted to reflect the changes. 
 
In addition, the assessment of the fair value of material 
unlisted equity instruments is verified by applying other 
valuation models in the form of valuation multiples from 
listed comparable companies (peers) on relevant finan-
cial and operational metrics, such as revenues, gross 
profit and other relevant KPIs for the specific company. 
Comparable listed companies are determined based on 
industry, size, development stage, geographic area and 
strategy. The multiple is calculated by dividing the enter-
prise value of the comparable company by the relevant 
metric. The multiple is then adjusted for discounts/premi-

ums with regards to differences, advantages and disad-
vantages between Telia Company’s investment and the 
comparable public companies based on company spe-
cific facts and circumstances. 
 
Although Telia Company uses its best judgement, and 
cross-references results of the primary valuation model 
against other models in estimating the fair value of un-
listed equity instruments, there are inherent limitations in 
all estimation techniques. The fair value estimates pre-
sented herein are not necessarily indicative of an 
amount that Telia Company could realize in a current 
transaction. Future confirming events will also affect the 
estimates of fair value.  
 
The fair values for contingent consideration liabilities 
have been estimated using a Discounted cash flow 
method. The valuation model considers the present 
value of the expected future payments. Contingent con-
sideration liabilities per December  31, 2019, are mainly 
related to the acquisition of Fello for which the maximum 
amounts are expected to be paid and the discount effect 
is deemed immaterial. See Note 15.  
 
Other contingent considerations are not material. 
 
The table below presents the movements in level 3 in-
struments for the twelve-month period ended December 
31, 2019. The change in fair value and the disposals of 
equity instruments 2018 relate mainly to the disposal of 
Telia Company’s holding in Spotify.  

 

 
Movements within Level 3, 
fair value hierarchy 
SEK in millions 

  Assets,  
Jan-Dec 2019 

Liabilities,  
Jan-Dec 2019 

  

 

Equity in-
struments 

at fair value 
through 

OCI 

Equity instru-
ments at fair 

value through 
income state-

ment Total 
Contingent  

considerations 
Level 3, opening balance    272 13 286 – 
Changes in fair value    46 – 46 – 

of which recognized in other 
comprehensive income    46 – 46 – 

Purchases    70 – 70 41 
Disposals    -69 – -69 – 
Level 3, closing balance    319 13 332 41 

 

Movements within Level 3,  
fair value hierarchy 
SEK in millions 

 Assets,  
Jan-Dec 2018 

Liabilities,  
Jan-Dec 2018 

  

Equity in-
struments at 

fair value 
through OCI 

Equity instru- 
ments at fair 

value through 
income state-

ment Total 
Contingent  

considerations 
Level 3, opening balance1   1,949 19 1,968 – 
Changes in fair value   554 – 554 – 

of which recognized in other comprehensive 
income 

  554 – 554 – 

Purchases/capital contributions   39 0 39 – 
Disposals   -2,269 -6 -2,275 – 

Level 3, closing balance   272 13 286 – 
1) Equity instruments at fair value through OCI 2018 have been restated by SEK 49 million.  
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NOTE 9. TREASURY SHARES 
On April 20, 2018, the Board of Directors decided on a 
share buy-back program. At the date for the annual gen-
eral meeting held on April 10, 2019, Telia Company held 
120,544,406 treasury shares. The annual general meet-
ing approved a reduction of the share capital of SEK  
-386 million by way of cancellation of all treasury shares 
held and a corresponding increase of the share capital of 
SEK 386 million by way of bonus issue, which were exe-
cuted during the second quarter of 2019. In addition, the 
annual general meeting authorized the Board of Direc-
tors to continue to buy back shares. The authorization 
may be exercised on one or more occasions before the 
annual general meeting 2020. On October 17, 2019, Te-
lia Company announced that the Board of Directors had 
decided not to execute on the remaining SEK 5 billion of 
the three-year share buy-back program ambition. 
 
As of December 31, 2019, Telia Company held 
96,859,759 treasury shares and the total number of is-
sued and outstanding shares was 4,209,540,375 and 
4,112,680,616, respectively.  
 
The total price for the repurchased shares under the 
share buy-back program during the twelve-month period 
was SEK 4,930 million and transaction costs, net of tax, 
amounted to SEK 3 million, of which SEK 1,531 million 

and SEK 0 million, respectively, related to the fourth 
quarter. 
 
During May 2019 Telia Company transferred 1,002,363 
shares to the participants in the “Long Term Incentive 
program 2016/2019” (LTI program), via a share-swap 
agreement with an external party, at an average price of 
SEK 40.5568 per share. The total cost for the transferred 
shares was SEK 41 million and transaction costs, net of 
tax, amounted to SEK 0 million. 
 
During the twelve-month period the total acquisitions of 
treasury shares under the share buy-back program and 
the transfer of shares under the LTI program reduced 
other contributed capital within parent shareholder’s eq-
uity by SEK 4,974 million (SEK 4,147 million during the 
twelve-month period 2018).  
 
NOTE 10. RELATED PARTY 
TRANSACTIONS  
In the twelve-month period ended December 31, 2019, 
Telia Company purchased goods and services for SEK 9 
million (34) and sold goods and services for SEK 7 mil-
lion (16) from/to related parties. These related party 
transactions are based on commercial terms. 
 
 

 
NOTE 11. NET DEBT, CONTINUING AND DISCONTINUED  
OPERATIONS 
Net debt presented below is based on the total Telia Company group for both continuing and discontinued operations. 
 
SEK in millions Dec 31, 2019 Dec 31, 2018 
Long-term borrowings 99,980 86,990 

of which lease liabilities, non-current 12,127 1,363 
Less 50 percent of hybrid capital1 -7,947 -7,861 
Short-term borrowings 19,823 9,552 

of which lease liabilities, current 3,012 46 
Less derivatives recognized as financial assets and hedging long-term and short-term  
borrowings and related credit support annex (CSA) 

-3,717 -2,946 

Less long-term bonds at fair value through OCI -5,450 -7,267 
Less short-term investments -8,426 -513 
Less cash and cash equivalents -6,210 -22,591 
Net debt, continuing and discontinued operations 88,052 55,363 

1) 50 percent of hybrid capital is treated as equity, consistent with market practice for this type of instrument, and reduces net debt. 
 
 
Derivatives recognized as financial assets and hedging 
long-term and short-term borrowings and related credit 
support annex (CSA) are part of the balance sheet line 
items Long-term interest-bearing receivables and Short-
term interest-bearing receivables. Hybrid capital is part 
of the balance sheet line item Long-term borrowings. 
Long-term bonds at fair value through OCI are part of 
the balance sheet line item Long-term interest-bearing 
receivables. Short-term investments are part of the bal-
ance sheet line item Short-term interest-bearing receiva-
bles. 

NOTE 12. LOAN FINANCING 
AND CREDIT RATING 
The credit rating of Telia Company remained unchanged 
during the fourth quarter of 2019. Moody’s rating for 
long-term borrowings is Baa1 and P-2 for short-term bor-
rowings, both with a stable outlook. The Standard & 
Poor long-term rating is BBB+ and the short-term rating 
is A-2, both with a stable outlook. 
 
On December 2, 2019, a short-term financing was made 
under the revolving credit facility signed with a group of 
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thirteen banks. The financing amounted to EUR 750 mil-
lion (SEK 7.9 billion) and was used to finance the acqui-
sition of Bonnier Broadcasting. The intention is to re-
place the short-term financing with long-term financing 
during 2020. On December 4, 2019, two issued bonds 
with a remaining nominal amount of SEK 1,750 million 
matured. 
 
NOTE 13. CONTINGENT  
LIABILITIES, COLLATERAL 
PLEDGED AND LITIGATIONS 
As of December 31, 2019, the maximum potential future 
payments that Telia Company (continuing operations) 
could be required to make under issued financial guar-
antees totaled SEK 309 million (304 at the end of 2018), 
of which SEK 294 million (289 at the end of 2018) re-
ferred to guarantees for pension obligations. Collateral 
pledged (continuing and discontinued operations) totaled 
SEK 45 million (45 at the end of 2018). For ongoing legal 
proceedings, see Note C29 in the Annual and Sustaina-
bility Report 2018. In addition, during September 2019, 
an arbitration proceeding was initiated against Telia 
Company under the Share Purchase Agreement related 
to the divestment of the subsidiary Kcell in Kazakhstan. 
The arbitration proceeding is in a very early stage and 
no monetary claim has yet been presented. 
 
NOTE 14. CONTRACTUAL  
OBLIGATIONS AND  
COMMITMENTS 
As of December 31, 2019, contractual obligations (con-
tinuing operations) totaled SEK 10,990 million (4,558 at 
the end of 2018, restated see Note 1), of which SEK 
7,760 million (1,194 at the end of 2018, restated see 
Note 1) related to film and program rights. 
 
NOTE 15. BUSINESS  
COMBINATIONS 

Business combinations during the  
period 
Fello AB 
On July 1, 2019, Telia Company acquired all shares in 
the Swedish mobile operator Fello AB. The acquisi-
tion will complement and extend Telia Company’s prod-
uct portfolio within a new segment.  
 

Bonnier Broadcasting 
On July 20, 2018, Telia Company announced that it had 
signed an agreement to acquire Bonnier Broadcasting, 
including the brands TV4, C More and Finnish MTV, 
from Bonnier AB at an enterprise value of SEK 9.2 bil-
lion, with an additional consideration of maximum SEK 1 
billion. The additional consideration will be based on op-
erational performance on revenues and EBITA for the 
period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019. As per December 
31, 2019 the additional amount has been estimated to 
SEK 800 million and is expected to be paid in the first 
quarter 2020. The acquisition was approved by the Euro-
pean Commission on November 12, 2019, and the trans-
action was closed on December 2, 2019.  
 
The purchase price of SEK 9.2 billion corresponds to an 
EV/EBIT multiple of 15.4x, based on the last 12-month 
period as of March 31, 2018. Including full run-rate syn-
ergies, the EV/EBIT multiple is 7.7x.  
 
The acquisition of TV4, C More and MTV is of strategic 
importance to Telia Company as it strengthens the com-
pany in the fast-growing area of video content consump-
tion. With this acquisition, Telia Company has estab-
lished a new segment, TV and Media, where the Bonnier 
Broadcasting business is included. Telia Company’s ex-
isting TV business will be transferred to the new TV and 
Media segment in 2020. 
 
Bonnier Broadcasting had revenues of SEK 7.5 billion in 
the last 12-month period as of March 31, 2018, and an 
EBIT of SEK 0.6 billion. The operational free cash flow 
amounted to SEK 0.3 billion. The transaction is expected 
to generate synergies as per 2020 with a full run-rate of 
SEK 0.6 billion in 2022. The integration costs are ex-
pected to amount to SEK 0.4 billion on an aggregated 
level in 2020 and 2021. The transaction is expected to 
contribute by SEK 0.5 billion to Telia Company’s opera-
tional free cash flow 2020. The pro forma impact on net 
debt to EBITDA equals 0.2x.  
 
The cost of the combinations, the preliminary fair values 
of net assets acquired and preliminary goodwill for the 
combinations are presented in the table below. 
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SEK in millions Fello AB Bonnier  
Broadcasting 

 
Total 

Cost of combination 100 10,670 10,770 
of which cash consideration paid 60 9,870   
of which contingent consideration 40 –    
of which estimated deferred consideration –  800   

Fair value of net assets acquired       
Intangible assets 70 6,568   

of which customer relationships 68 4,094   
of which brands   2,160   

Film and program rights, non-current   1,029   
Other non-current assets 3 753   
Non-current assets 73 8,350 8,423 
Film and program rights, current   1,977   
Other current assets   1,109   
Cash and cash equivalents   715   
Current assets 6 3,802 3,808 
Total assets acquired 79 12,151 12,230 
Deferred tax liabilities   -1,287   
Other non-current liabilities   -349   
Non-current liabilities -16 -1,636 -1,652 
Current liabilities -12 -2 440 -2,452 
Total liabilities assumed -28 -4 076 -4,104 
Total fair value of net assets acquired 51 8,075 8,126 
Goodwill 50 2,595 2,645 

 
 
Fello AB 
The net cash flow effect in the third quarter of 2019 from 
the business combination was SEK 57 million (cash con-
sideration SEK 60 million paid at closing less cash and 
cash equivalents SEK 3 million). Goodwill consists 
mainly of expected cost synergies. No part of goodwill is 
expected to be deductible for tax purposes. The fair val-
ues of assets and liabilities have been determined provi-
sionally, as they are based on preliminary appraisals and 
subject to confirmation of certain facts. Thus, the pur-
chase price accounting is subject to adjustments. Com-
pared to the preliminary fair values presented in the third 
quarter of 2019, SEK 54 million has been reallocated 
from goodwill to customer relationships SEK 68 million 
and related deferred tax liability SEK 14 million. 
Acquisition-related costs of SEK 1 million have been rec-
ognized as other operating expenses. From the acquisi-
tion date, revenues of SEK 33 million and net income of 
SEK 24 million are included in the condensed consoli-
dated statements of comprehensive income. If Fello had 
been acquired at the beginning of 2019, there had been 
no material difference in revenues or total net income for 
Telia Company for 2019. 
 
The sellers have a right to additional compensation up to 
SEK 40 million (contingent consideration) dependent on 
Fello’s customer growth and revenue per customer dur-
ing the period July 1, 2019-June 30, 2020. As at the ac-
quisition date July 1, 2019, and at December 31, 2019, 
the fair value of the contingent consideration has been 
estimated to SEK 40 million as the maximum amount is 
expected to be paid at the end of 2020. The discount ef-
fect is deemed immaterial. The contingent consideration 
is recognized as "Other current liabilities", see Note 8. 

Bonnier Broadcasting 
The net cash flow effect in the fourth quarter of 2019 
from the business combination was SEK 9,155 million 
(cash consideration SEK 9,870 million paid at closing 
less cash and cash equivalents SEK 715 million). 
 
The fair values of assets and liabilities have been deter-
mined provisionally, as they are based on preliminary 
appraisals and subject to confirmation of certain facts. 
Thus, the purchase price accounting is subject to adjust-
ments. Acquisition-related costs of SEK 154 million have 
been recognized as other operating expenses, whereof 
SEK 86 million in 2019 (SEK 69 million 2018). From the 
acquisition date, revenues of SEK 711 million and net in-
come of SEK 3 million are included in the condensed 
consolidated statements of comprehensive income. If 
Bonnier Broadcasting had been acquired at the begin-
ning of 2019, revenues and total net income for Telia 
Company for 2019 had been approximately SEK 94.4 
billion and SEK 7.7 billion, respectively. Internal reve-
nues and expenses between Telia Company and Bon-
nier Broadcasting for the period before closing (January 
- November 2019) have not been eliminated from these 
amounts as this information is not available. 
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Minor business combinations during 
the period  
On January 3, 2019, Telia Company acquired all shares 
in Dalbo Net AB. The cost of the acquisition was SEK 13 
million. 
 
On April 1, 2019, Telia Company acquired operations 
from OÜ GoNetwork in Estonia. The cost of the acquisi-
tion was SEK 8 million.   
 

On October 21, 2019, Telia Company acquired opera-
tions from Vincit Solutions in Finland. The cost of the ac-
quisition was SEK 5 million.  
 
 

NOTE 16. FINANCIAL KEY RATIOS 
The key ratios presented in the table below are based on the total Telia Company group including both continuing and 
discontinued operations. 
 
 Dec 31, 2019 Dec 31, 2018 
Return on equity (%, rolling 12 months)1 8.4 3.6 
Return on capital employed (%, rolling 12 months)1, 4 6.6 4.8 
Equity/assets ratio (%)1, 4 31.3 37.3 
Net debt/adjusted EBITDA ratio (multiple, rolling 12 months)2, 3, 4 2.82 2.08 
Parent owners’ equity per share (SEK)1, 4 22.14 23.02 

1) Equity is adjusted by weighted ordinary dividend, see the Annual and Sustainability Report 2018 section Definitions for key ratio definitions. 
2) Net debt/adjusted EBITDA ratio (multiple, rolling 12 months) 2019 including 12 months adjusted EBITDA from Bonnier Broadcasting, was 2.7x. Net 

debt/adjusted EBITDA ratio (multiple, rolling 12 months) 2018 including 12 months adjusted EBITDA from Get and TDC Norway was 2.0x (restated). 
3) The implementation of IFRS 16 impacted Net debt/adjusted EBITDA ratio (multiple, rolling 12 months) 2019 by 0.2x.  
4) Restated, see Note 1. 
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NOTE 17. ALTERNATIVE PER-
FORMANCE MEASUREMENT
In addition to financial performance measures prepared 
in accordance with IFRS, Telia Company presents non-
IFRS financial performance measures, for example 
EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted operating income, 
continuing operations, CAPEX, CAPEX excluding right-
of-use assets, CAPEX excluding license and spectrum 
fees, Cash CAPEX, Free cash flow, Operational free 
cash flow, Net debt, Net debt/Adjusted EBITDA ratio and 
Adjusted EBITDA margin. These alternative measures 
are considered to be important performance indicators 
for investors and other users of the Interim report. The 
alternative performance measures should be considered 
as a complement to, but not a substitute for, the infor-
mation prepared in accordance with IFRS. Telia Com-
pany’s definitions of these non-IFRS measures are de-
scribed in this note and in the Annual and Sustainability 
Report 2018. These terms may be defined differently by 
other companies and are therefore not always compara-
ble to similar measures used by other companies. 

EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA  
Telia Company considers EBITDA as a relevant meas-
ure to be able to understand profit generation before in-
vestments in tangible, intangible and right-of-use assets. 
To assist the understanding of Telia Company’s underly-
ing financial performance we believe it is also useful to 
analyze adjusted EBITDA. Adjustment items within 
EBITDA are specified in Note 3. Following the acquisi-
tion of Bonnier Broadcasting and in order to align with 
the change in accounting principles for Film and program 
rights, Telia Company has changed the definition for 
EBITDA and adjusted EBIDTA to include amortization of 
Film and program rights. 
 
 
 
 

 
Continuing operations 

SEK in millions  Oct-Dec 
2019 

Oct-Dec 
20181 

Jan-Dec 
2019 

Jan-Dec  
20181 

Operating income  2,600 2,386 12,293 13,238 
Income from associated companies and joint ventures  -312 -178 -1,138 -835 
Total depreciation/amortization/write-down  5,276 4,090 18,863 13,530 
EBITDA  7,564 6,298 30,017 25,933 
Adjustment items within EBITDA (Note 3)  350 382 1,000 607 
Adjusted EBITDA   7,914 6,680 31,017 26,540 

1) Restated, see Note 1.  
 
Discontinued operations 

SEK in millions Oct-Dec 
2019 

Oct-Dec 
2018 

Jan-Dec 
2019 

Jan-Dec  
2018 

Operating income 53 330 -1 1,967 
Income from associated companies and joint ventures – 272 0 -5 
Total depreciation/amortization/write-down – 0 -3 -217 
Capital gains/losses on disposals – -3,510 0 -6,545 
EBITDA 53 -2,907 -4 -4,800 
Adjustment items within EBITDA (Note 3) 11 3,417 161 7,141 
Adjusted EBITDA  64 510 157 2,341 

 
 
Adjusted operating income, continuing  
operations
Telia Company considers Adjusted operating income, 
continuing operations, as a relevant measure to be able 
to understand the underlying financial performance of 

Telia Company. Adjustment items within operating in-
come, continuing operations are specified in Note 3. 

 
SEK in millions Oct-Dec  

2019 
Oct-Dec 

2018 
Jan-Dec 

2019 
Jan-Dec  

2018 
Operating income 2,600 2,386 12,293 13,238 
Adjustment items within Operating income (Note 3) 380 607 1,159 908 
Adjusted operating income, continuing operations 2,980 2,993 13,452 14,146 
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CAPEX, CAPEX excluding right-of-use as-
sets, CAPEX excluding license and spectrum 
fees and Cash CAPEX
Telia Company considers CAPEX, CAPEX excluding 
right-of-use assets, CAPEX excluding license and spec-
trum fees and Cash CAPEX as relevant measures to un-
derstand the group’s investments in intangible, tangible 
and right-of-use assets (excluding goodwill, assets ac-
quired in business combinations and asset retirement 

obligations). Following the acquisition of Bonnier Broad-
casting and in order to align with the change in account-
ing principles for Film and program rights, Telia Com-
pany has changed the definitions for all CAPEX 
measures to exclude acquisitions of Film and program 
rights. 

  
SEK in millions Oct-Dec 

2019 
Oct-Dec 

2018 
Jan-Dec 

2019 
Jan-Dec   

2018 
Continuing operations     
Investments in intangible assets  875 2,235 3,124 4,342 
Investments in property, plant and equipment  3,129 3,653 11,231 12,019 
CAPEX excluding right-of-use assets 4,004 5,888 14,355 16,361 
Investments in right-of-use assets 783 – 1,721 – 
CAPEX 4,788 5,888 16,076 16,361 
Excluded: Right-of-use assets -783 – -1,721 – 
Net of not paid investments and additional payments from  
previous periods1 

-141 -1,433 805 -2,587 

Cash CAPEX 3,862 4,454 15,160 13,774 
      
CAPEX  4,788 5,888 16,076 16,361 
Excluded: Investments in license and spectrum fees 1 -1,378 -242 -1,378 
CAPEX excluding license and spectrum fees 4,789 4,510 15,834 14,984 
Excluded: Investments in right-of-use assets -783 – -1,721 – 
CAPEX excluding fees for license, spectrum and right-of-use 
assets 

4,006 4,510 14,113 14,984 

     

SEK in millions Oct-Dec 
2019 

Oct-Dec 
2018 

Jan-Dec 
2019 

Jan-Dec   
2018 

Discontinued operations     
Investments in intangible assets  – 46 – 203 
Investments in property, plant and equipment  10 235 75 658 
CAPEX excluding right-of-use assets 10 282 75 861 
Investments in right-of-use assets 8 – 16 – 
CAPEX 18 282 91 861 
Excluded: Right-of-use assets -8 – -16 – 
Net of not paid investments and additional payments from  
previous periods 

13 -56 -11 158 

Cash CAPEX 23 226 64 1,020 
     
CAPEX  18 282 91 861 
Excluded: Investments in license and spectrum fees – – – -39 
CAPEX excluding license and spectrum fees 18 282 91 823 
Excluded: Investments in right-of-use assets -8 – -16 – 
CAPEX excluding fees for license, spectrum and right-of-use 
assets 

10 282 75 823 

1) Fourth quarter 2018 mainly relates to spectrums in Sweden, which were acquired in 2018 and paid in beginning of 2019, and therefore also has an 
impact full year 2018 and 2019. Full year 2018 was further impacted by the Telia Helsinki Data Center.  

 
Free cash flow 
Telia Company considers Free cash flow as a relevant 
measure to be able to understand the group’s cash flow 
from operating activities and after CAPEX. 
 
SEK in millions Oct-Dec 

2019 
Oct-Dec 

2018 
Jan-Dec 

2019 
Jan-Dec  

2018 
Cash flow from operating activities 5,566 6,122 27,594 26,696 
Cash CAPEX (paid intangible and tangible assets) -3,886 -4,681 -15,224 -14,794 
Free cash flow, continuing and discontinued operations 1,681 1,442 12,369 11,902 
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Operational free cash flow
Telia Company considers Operational free cash flow as 
a relevant measure to be able to understand the cash 
flows that Telia Company is in control of. From the re-
ported free cash flow from continuing operations divi-
dends from associated companies are deducted, as 
these are dependent on the approval of boards and the 
annual general meetings of the associated companies. 
Licenses and spectrum payments are excluded as they 
generally refer to a longer period than just one year. In 
connection to the implementation of IFRS 16 Telia Com-
pany changed its definition of operational free cash flow. 
From January 1, 2019, repayments of lease liabilities are  

included, since these are considered to be part of Telia 
Company’s normal daily operations. Telia Company has 
implemented IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective 
approach, and comparatives have therefore not been re-
stated. The changed definition implies that IFRS 16 has 
no material impact on this cash flow measure. Opera-
tional free cash flow in continuing operations represents 
Telia Company’s outlook. Telia Company intends to dis-
tribute a minimum of 80 percent of operational free cash 
flow including dividends from associated companies, net 
of taxes. 
 
 

 

SEK in millions Oct-Dec 
2019 

Oct-Dec 
2018 

Jan-Dec 
2019 

Jan-Dec  
2018 

Cash flow from operating activities from continuing operations 5,547 5,988 29,576 25,330 
Cash CAPEX from continuing operations -3,862 -4,454 -15,160 -13,774 
Free cash flow, continuing operations 1,685 1,534 14,415 11,555 
Excluded: Cash CAPEX for licenses and spectrum fees from con-
tinuing operations 

24 142 1,161 188 

Excluded: Dividends from associates from continuing operations -198 -259 -365 -968 
Excluded: Taxes paid on dividends from associates from continu-
ing operations 

10 0 10 41 

Repayments of lease liabilities -543 – -2,651 – 
Operational free cash flow 977 1,417 12,571 10,816 
Dividends from associated companies, net of taxes 188 259 355 927 
Operational free cash flow that forms the basis for dividend 1,165 1,676 12,926 11,743 
 
 
Net debt 
Telia Company considers Net debt to be a relevant 
measure to be able to understand the group’s indebted-
ness. Net debt is specified in Note 11. 
 
 

 
Net debt/Adjusted EBITDA ratio  
(multiple, rolling 12 months)  
Telia Company considers net debt in relation to adjusted 
EBITDA as a relevant measure to be able to understand 
the group’s financial position. 
 

SEK in millions, except for multiple Dec 31, 2019 Dec 31, 20181 

Net debt 88,052 55,363 
Adjusted EBITDA continuing operations accumulated current year 31,017 26,540 
Adjusted EBITDA continuing operations previous year – –  
Adjusted EBITDA discontinued operations accumulated current year 157 2,341 
Adjusted EBITDA discontinued operations previous year – –  
Excluding: Disposed operations – -2,259 
Adjusted EBITDA rolling 12 months excluding disposed operations 31,174 26,622 
Net debt/adjusted EBITDA ratio (multiple)  2.82x 2.08x 

1) Restated, see Note 1.  
 
Adjusted EBITDA margin 
Telia Company considers Adjusted EBITDA in relation to 
net sales as a relevant measure to be able to under-
stand the group’s profit generation and to be used as a 
comparable benchmark. 

SEK in millions Oct-Dec 
2019 

Oct-Dec 
20181 

Jan-Dec 
2019 

Jan-Dec  
20181 

Net sales 22,838 22,209 85,965 83,559 
Adjusted EBITDA 7,914 6,680 31,017 26,540 
Adjusted EBITDA margin (%), continuing operations 34.7 30.1 36.1 31.8 

1) Restated, see Note 1.  
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PARENT COMPANY 

Condensed income statements 
 
SEK in millions Oct-Dec 

2019 
Oct-Dec 

2018 
Jan-Dec 

 2019 
Jan-Dec  

2018 
Net sales 104 64 500 417 
Gross income  104 64 500 417 
Operating expenses and other operating income, net -378 -580 752 -1,477 
Operating income -274 -516 1,252 -1,060 
Financial income and expenses  591 -300 6,147 16,996 
Income after financial items 317 -816 7,399 15,936 
Appropriations  2,047 1,215 5,395 7,284 
Income before taxes 2,364 399 12,794 23,220 
Income taxes  -524 -210 -551 -563 
Net income 1,839 189 12,243 22,657 

 
 
Financial income and expenses in the fourth quarter of 
2019 increased to SEK 591 million (-300) mainly af-
fected by increased foreign exchange rate gains and de-
creased net interest expenses.  
 
Operating expenses and other operating income, net, in 
the twelve-month period 2019 amounted to SEK 752 mil-
lion (-1,477). On March 19, 2019, Telia Company AB’s 
subsidiary in the Netherlands, Sonera Holding B.V., paid 
the remaining part of the settlement amount regarding 
the Uzbekistan investigations to the Dutch Public Prose-
cution Service (Openbaar Ministerie, OM). As a conse-
quence of the payment, Telia Company AB reversed the 
short-term provision, resulting in a positive effect on Op-
erating expenses and Other operating income, net of 
SEK 1,931 million in 2019, see Note 4. 

Financial income and expenses in the twelve-month pe-
riod 2019 amounted to SEK 6,147 million (16,996) posi-
tively impacted by dividends from subsidiaries with SEK 
33,027 million (21,912) offset by impairments of Telia 
Finland Oyj and TeliaSonera Kazakhstan Holding B.V. 
amounting to SEK 22,837 million (–) and SEK 1,180 mil-
lion (–), respectively. Financial income and expenses in 
2019 were further positively impacted by reduced foreign 
exchange rate losses and net interest expenses. 
 
 
 
 
 

  



Telia Company Year-end Report  
January–December 2019 
 

48 

Q4 

Condensed balance sheets  
 
SEK in millions Dec 31, 2019 Dec 31, 2018 
Assets   
Non-current assets 199,830 176,064 
Current assets 42,759 47,512 
Total assets 242,589 223,577 
Equity and liabilities       
Restricted shareholders’ equity 15,713 15,713 
Non-restricted shareholders’ equity  76,900 79,477 
Total shareholders’ equity 92,612 95,189 
Untaxed reserves 6,246 6,882 
Provisions 575 534 
Long-term liabilities 86,357 84,199 
Short-term liabilities and short-term provisions 56,798 36,772 
Total equity and liabilities 242, 589 223,577 

 
Non-current assets increased to SEK 199,830 million 
(176,064) mainly impacted by increased long-interest-
bearing intra-group receivables, investments in subsidi-
aries, mainly related to the acquisition of Bonnier Broad-
casting Holding AB, as well as contributed shareholder 
contributions to subsidiaries. These effects were partly 
offset by impairments of the subsidiaries Telia Finland 
Oyj and TeliaSonera Kazakhstan Holding B.V.. 
 
 

Equity decreased to SEK 92,612 million (95,189) mainly 
due to dividend to the shareholders and repurchased 
treasury shares related to the share buy-back program, 
partly offset by positive net income. 
 
Short-term liabilities and short-term provisions increased 
to SEK 56,798 million (36,772) impacted by increased 
short-term interest-bearing liabilities partly offset by a re-
versal of the short-term provision for the final settlement 
amount with the US and Dutch authorities, see Note 4. 
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RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES
Telia Company operates in a broad range of geograph-
ical product and service markets in the highly competi-
tive and regulated telecommunications industry. Telia 
Company has defined risk as anything that could have 
a material adverse effect on the achievement of Telia 
Company’s goals. Risks can be threats, uncertainties 
or lost opportunities relating to Telia Company’s current 
or future operations or activities. Telia Company has an 
established risk management framework in place to 
regularly identify, analyze, assess and report business, 
financial as well as ethics and sustainability risks and 

uncertainties, and to mitigate such risks when appropri-
ate. Telia Company’s risk universe consists of four cat-
egories and over thirty risk areas used to aggregate 
and categorize risks identified across the organization 
within the risk management framework, see below.  

For further information regarding details on risk expo-
sure and risk management, see the Annual and Sus-
tainability Report 2018, Directors Report, section Risk 
and uncertainties.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
  

Telia Company’s risk universe 

Strategic & emerging  
risks 

Risks that can have a mate-
rial impact on the strategic 

objectives arising from inter-
nal or external factors 

Financial  
risks 

Risks that can cause unex-
pected variability or volatility 
in net sales, margins, earn-
ings per share, returns or 

market capitalization 

Operational & societal 
risks 

Risks that may affect or com-
promise execution of busi-
ness functions or have an 

 impact on society 

Legal & regulatory 
 risks 

Risks related to legal or gov-
ernmental actions that can 

have a material impact on the 
achievement of business  

objectives 
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Stockholm, January 29, 2020 
 
 

Christian Luiga 
Acting President & CEO 

 
 
 

This report has not been subject to review by 
Telia Company’s auditors. 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 
This report contains statements concerning, among 
other things, Telia Company’s financial condition and re-
sults of operations that are forward-looking in nature. 
Such statements are not historical facts but, rather, rep-
resent Telia Company’s future expectations. Telia Com-
pany believes that the expectations reflected in these 
forward-looking statements are based on reasonable as-
sumptions; however, forward-looking statements involve 
inherent risks and uncertainties, and a number of im-
portant factors could cause actual results or outcomes to 
differ materially from those expressed in any forward-
looking statement. Such important factors include but 

may not be limited to: Telia Company’s market position; 
growth in the telecommunications industry; and the ef-
fects of competition and other economic, business, com-
petitive and/or regulatory factors affecting the business 
of Telia Company, its associated companies and joint 
ventures, and the telecommunications industry in gen-
eral. Forward-looking statements speak only as of the 
date they were made, and, other than as required by ap-
plicable law, Telia Company undertakes no obligation to 
update any of them in the light of new information or fu-
ture events.
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This information is information that Telia Company AB is obliged to make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse Regulation. The information was 
submitted for publication, through the agency of the contact person set out above, at 07:00 CET on January 29, 2020. 

DEFINITIONS 
Adjustment items comprise capital gains and losses, im-
pairment losses, restructuring programs (costs for phasing 
out operations and personnel redundancy costs) or other 
costs with the character of not being part of normal daily op-
erations. 
 
Advertising revenues: External net sales related to linear 
and digital/AVoD media, sponsorships and other types of 
advertising. 
 
Broadband revenues: External net sales related to fixed 
broadband services. 
 
Business solutions: External net sales related to fixed 
business networking and communication solutions. 
 
CAPEX: An abbreviation of “Capital Expenditure”. Invest-
ments in intangible and tangible non-current assets, right-of-
use assets, but excluding film and program rights, goodwill, 
intangible and tangible non-current assets and right-of-use 
assets acquired in business combinations and asset retire-
ment obligations. 
 
CAPEX excluding right-of-use assets: CAPEX excluding 
right-of-use assets. 
 
EBITDA: An abbreviation of “Earnings before Interest, Tax, 
Depreciation and Amortization.” Equals operating income 
before depreciation, amortization and impairment losses 
and before income from associated companies and joint 
ventures but including amortization of film and program 
rights. 
 
Employees: Total headcount excluding hourly paid employ-
ees. 
 
Free cash flow: The total cash flow from operating activi-
ties and cash CAPEX. 
 
Interconnect revenues: External net sales related to mo-
bile termination. 
 
Internal net sales: Group internal net sales. 
 
Like for like (%): The change in net sales, external service 
revenues and adjusted EBITDA, excluding exchange rate 
effects and based on the current group structure, i.e. includ-
ing the impact of any acquired companies and excluding the 
impact of any disposed companies, both in the current and 
in the comparable period. However, the newly established 
segment TV and Media comprising the, in December, ac-
quired company Bonnier Broadcasting, is not included. 
 
Mobile subscription revenues: External net sales related 
to voice, messaging, data and content (including machine to 
machine). 
 
Net debt: Interest-bearing liabilities less derivatives recog-
nized as financial assets (and hedging long-term and short-
term borrowings) and related credit support annex (CSA), 

less 50 percent of hybrid capital (which, consistent with mar-
ket practice for the type of instrument, is treated as equity), 
less short-term investments, long-term bonds at fair value 
through OCI and cash/cash equivalents. 
 
Net debt/adjusted EBITDA ratio (multiple): Net debt di-
vided by adjusted EBITDA rolling 12 months and excluding 
disposed operations. 
 
Operational free cash flow: Free cash flow from continu-
ing operations excluding cash CAPEX for licenses and 
spectrum fees, dividends from associated companies net of 
taxes and including repayment of lease liabilities. 
 
Other fixed service revenues: External net sales of fixed 
services including fiber installation, wholesale and other in-
frastructure services. 
 
Other mobile service revenues: External net sales related 
to visitors' roaming, wholesale and other services. 
 
Return on capital employed: Operating income, including 
impairments and gains/losses on disposals, plus financial 
revenues excluding foreign exchange gains expressed as a 
percentage of average capital employed. 
 
Telephony revenues: External net sales related to fixed te-
lephony services. 
 
Total equipment revenues: External equipment net sales. 
 
Total service revenues: External net sales excluding 
equipment sales. 
 
TV revenues: External net sales related to TV services. 
 
For definitions of other alternative performance measures, 
see the Annual and Sustainability Report 2018.  
 
In this report, comparable figures are provided in parenthe-
ses and refer to the same item in the corresponding period 
last year, unless otherwise stated. 
 

 

FINANCIAL CALENDAR 

Annual and Sustainability Report 2019 
March 12, 2020 
 
Annual General Meeting 2020 
April 2, 2020, in Stockholm 
 
Interim Report January-March 2020 
April 22, 2020 
 
Interim Report January-June 2020 
July 17, 2020 
 
Interim Report January-September 2020 
October 21, 2020 
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